
MadCapSoftware

What's NewGuide
Flare 10



Copyright 2014MadCap Software. All rights reserved.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. The software described in this document is furnished
under a license agreement or nondisclosure agreement. The softwaremaybe used or copied only in accordance with the
termsof those agreements. No part of this publicationmaybe reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in
any form or anymeanselectronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording for anypurpose other than the pur-
chaser's personal use without the written permission of MadCap Software.

MadCap Software
7777 FayAvenue
La Jolla, California 92037
858-320-0387
www.madcapsoftware.com



C
O
N
TE
N
TS CHAPTER 1 Introduction 7

Summariesof Major New Features 8
Summaryof AdditionalNew Features 10

CHAPTER 2 Responsive Output and Skin Styles for
HTML5 15
Example of Responsive Output 16
Responsive Output and SkinMediums 18
Enabling Responsive Output 20
Interactive Live Preview for HTML5 Skins 21
Viewing Responsive Output 24

CHAPTER 3 Slideshows 27
Inserting a Slideshow and Navigating in the XMLEditor 28
Editing a Slideshow 32
Order of Slides 40
Captions 42
Bullets and Thumbnail Images 45
Starting Slide 50
Looping Slideshow 51
Navigation Controls (Arrow Overlays) 52
Size of Slides 54
Transitions 58
Auto PlaySettings 59
Tips 60
Limitations 64

CHAPTER 4 Export Projects 65
User Interface 66



Export Options 67
Output Options 68
Examples 69
Save Export Project File 76
Exporting ProjectsUsing the Command Line 80

CHAPTER 5 Eclipse Help 81
KeyFeatures 82
Eclipse Help Viewer 83
Creating an Eclipse Help Plug-In 85

CHAPTER 6 Additional New Features 87
Accessibility 89
Compiler 92
Condition Tags 104
Crash Reporting System 119
Find and Replace 123
Font and Paragraph Properties 140
FrameMaker Importing 144
HTML Importing 146
Images 154
ImportWizard Buttons 162
Lists 164
Markof theWebComments 191
Meta Tags 192
OpenType Fonts 195
Print-basedOutput 197
Reviews 240
Smart Quotes 256
Start Page 257
Source Control 259
Styles (CSS) 261
Tables 286
Templates 291
TOC/Browse Sequence Editor 296
User Interface 298
Variables 306

APPENDIX PDF Guides 313

iv



INDEX 315

CONTENTS│What's NewGuide v



vi



C
HA

PT
ER

1
Introduction
This version of Flare contains several new featuresand enhancements.

For more information about each feature discussed in thismanual, open the online Help and
refer to the "What'sNew in thisVersion" topic. Linksare provided in each new feature descrip-
tion, taking you to topics that contain additional information and steps.

This chapter discusses the following:

Summaries of Major New Features 8

Summary of Additional New Features 10



Summaries of Major New Features
Following are themajor new features introduced in this version of Flare.

MAJOR NEW FEATURES

Feature What's New? For More Information

Responsive Output
and Skin Styles for
HTML5

"Smart" output for HTML5, where the dis-
play changesdepending on the size of the
browser or device

Condensed lookmore appropriate for a tab-
let or smart phone

New editor for styling HTML5 skins

Mediums for supporting responsive output

Interactive live preview

See "Responsive Output and
Skin Styles for HTML5" on
page 15.

Slideshows Navigate through content in a slideshow

Can includemost kindsof content, including
snippets, text, tables, andmore

Thumbnails or bullets for navigation

Captions for each slide

Auto play settings

See "Slideshows" on page 27.

Export Projects Export an entire Flare project, or parts of
one, to another location

Ideal for archiving projects or sending them
for translation

See "Export Projects" on
page 65.

8



MAJOR NEW FEATURES

Feature What's New? For More Information

Eclipse Help Designed for content developers to deliver a
Help system plug-in compatible with the
Eclipse framework

Lets you author and organize your content in
Flare

Build and publish the required contents and
structure files for Eclipse

Eclipse Help Viewer and DynamicHelpWin-
dow

Distribute server-based or local output

Publish content asa collection of files or
single JAR file

See "Eclipse Help" on page 81.

CHAPTER 1│What's NewGuide 9



Summary of Additional New Features
Following are severaladditionalnew featuresand enhancements introduced this version of Flare.

ADDITIONAL NEW FEATURES

Feature What's New? For More Information

Accessibility Alt text in language skins for link features

Empty alt text when inserting images, QR codes, and
equations

Scrolling for toolbar and navigation frames

See "Accessibility" on
page 89.

Compiler Separation of errors fromwarnings in the Build dialog

Ignore certain warnings

Warning and error count when generating batch targets

Save log on build global setting

Build target (if needed) after selecting View

View output after successful build

See "Compiler" on page 92.

Condition Tags Associate while editing

Drag conditions to the XMLEditor, TOC Editor, and
Browse Sequence Editor

Support for undefined condition tags in the Basic view of
the user interface

See "Condition Tags" on
page 104.

Crash Reporting
System

Crash report created when an "unhandled exception"
issue occurs

Save crash report

Send crash report to MadCap Software

See "Crash Reporting Sys-
tem" on page 119.

Find and
Replace

Redesigned interface

Integrated Find and Replace widgets in topics

New Find and Replace in Fileswindow pane

WholeWord

Save results to CSV file

Support for backreferenceswith regular expressions

See "Find and Replace" on
page 123.

10



ADDITIONAL NEW FEATURES

Feature What's New? For More Information

Font and Para-
graph Prop-
erties

Font and paragraph property options can be accessed
from context menus in XMLEditor

Right-click on content or structure bars

See "Font and Paragraph
Properties" on page 140.

FrameMaker
Importing

Convert MathFullForm equations (the FrameMaker-spe-
cific format) to MathML (the web standard and Flare
format)

See "FrameMaker Import-
ing" on page 144.

HTML Importing New workflow and user interface for importing HTML
files

Wizard is similar to those for other imports (Word,
FrameMaker, DITA)

Create new project when importing HTML files, rather
than just importing files into existing project

Select folder in addition to selecting individual files to
import

Import linked HTML files

Result dialog for imports includesoriginal and converted
tabs to show the differencesduring import

See "HTML Importing" on
page 146.

Images Auto-sizing objectswith text

Condition tagson imagemaps

Left-click to select images

See "Images" on page 154.

Import Wizard
Buttons

New icons in import wizards See "ImportWizard But-
tons" on page 162.

Lists Continue style of previous list when using the continue
sequence feature

Custom list formats

See "Lists" on page 164.

Mark of the Web
Comments

Add comment for Mark of theWeb (MOTW) See "Markof theWebCom-
ments" on page 191.

CHAPTER 1│What's NewGuide 11



ADDITIONAL NEW FEATURES

Feature What's New? For More Information

Meta Tags For online outputs, add anymeta tag via the Target
Editor

Default tag tells Internet Explorer to render with the latest
version

See "Meta Tags" on
page 192.

OpenType
Fonts

Supported in XMLEditor andmost output formats

Cross-platform support (can be viewed both on a PC and
aMac)

See "OpenType Fonts" on
page 195.

Print-based Out-
put

Auto-generated glossary, index, and TOC proxies for
new print targets

Converting spot colors to blackand white

Frame breaks

Frame rotation (body)

Hanging punctuation

Page type selection in XML Editor

Rounded borders on frames

XMLEditor showspage count for print layout

See "Print-basedOutput"
on page 197.

Reviews Snippet files can be added to review packages

You can view variables in reviewed topicswith a target
variable definition

Include or exclude content based on conditions

See "Reviews" on
page 240.

Smart Quotes Global setting to use smart quoteswhen editing See "Smart Quotes" on
page 256.

Source Control Comments can be added when binding projects

Perforce integration

See "Source Control" on
page 259.

Start Page Major redesign

New tabs to accessproject templates, video tutorials, and
other resources

See "Start Page" on
page 257.

12



ADDITIONAL NEW FEATURES

Feature What's New? For More Information

Styles (CSS) Comments can be added to style classes

Pseudo classes (before, after)

Rounded borders

See "Styles (CSS)" on
page 261.

Tables Insert a specific number of selected rows to a table

Shortcut keys tomove table rows

See "Tables" on page 286.

Templates New factory templates

Online and print, online, and print

Advanced and basic versions

See "Templates" on
page 291.

TOC/Browse
Sequence Edit-
ors

Locate files in the Content Explorer

Send files for review

See "TOC/Browse
Sequence Editor" on
page 296.

User Interface Character and line position in Internal Text Editor

Green arrows (instead of bold text) to indicate primary
files (such asamaster TOC)

Preview bars for manywindow panes

Somewindow panesopen inmiddle of workspace

Tree views redesigned

Word count

XML Editor shortcuts

See "User Interface" on
page 298.

Variables Custom date/time variables

Drag variables to the XMLEditor

Multiple definitions

See "Variables" on
page 306.

CHAPTER 1│What's NewGuide 13



14



C
HA

PT
ER

2
ResponsiveOutput and Skin
Styles for HTML5
Responsive output is essentially "smart" output.When you generate HTML5 targets using a
skin enabled with responsive output, the output display changesdepending on the size of your
browser or device you are using. So instead of seeing the entire HTML5 output on a tablet or
smart phone, you will see a condensed look that ismore appropriate for that device. You get
the same effect if you shrink your browser to a smaller size.

Related to responsive output, the Styles tab in the Skin Editor for HTML5 hasbeen
redesigned. There are nowmediums in the skin so that you can have different settings for the
output, depending on whether it is being viewed on a regular web browser, a tablet, or a
mobile device. In addition, the skin hasan interactive preview that you can synchronize with
style itemsas you click on parts of the preview.

This chapter discusses the following:

Example of Responsive Output 16

Responsive Output and Skin Mediums 18

Enabling Responsive Output 20

Interactive Live Preview for HTML5 Skins 21

Viewing Responsive Output 24



Example of Responsive Output
Following is an example showing how responsive design can result in lesswork, fewer files, and a better end result for
HTML5 output:

E X A M P L E

Let's say you want to create HTML5 andmobile output from your project. Without using responsive output, you
would need to create two targets and two skins, and perhaps separate settingselsewhere (e.g., stylesheet medi-
ums). If you do not create a separate target and skin for themobile output, but instead direct people to open the
full HTML5 output on their smart phones, everything seemsquite small and it can be difficult to navigate through
that output on a smart phone.

So instead, you enable responsive output in the HTML5 target.When finished, you direct end users to open the
sameHTML5 output, regardlessof their browser or device. On a smart phone, the output is adjusted auto-
matically.

16



In the end, you accomplished essentially the same thing that you did with two targets and two skins, but you did it
with only one target and skin.

CHAPTER 2│What's NewGuide 17



Responsive Output and Skin Mediums
To support responsive output, HTML5 skins come equipped with threemediums—Web, Tablet, andMobile. You can use
thesemediums to specify different lookswhen necessary for the different devicespeoplemight be using to view your out-
put.

18



Web When you first open an HTML5 skin,Web Medium is selected.With that medium selected, any changes
youmake to the styles are applied to that medium. Thismeans that when users are viewing your output on a reg-
ular browser, that's the look theywill see.

Tablet If you want to change the look that users see when viewing your output on a tablet, select Tablet Medium
andmake your style changes.

Mobile And if you want to change the look that users see when viewing your output on amobile phone, select
Mobile Mediumandmake your style changes.

Similar to cascading stylesheets (CSS), there is a system of inheritance at workwith skin mediums. TheWebmedium is
the default. Most settings in that medium are inherited by the Tablet medium. In turn, settings in the Tablet medium are
inherited by theMobile medium. Therefore, if you want all of themediums to share the same look (e.g., your company
logo), you can set it once in theWebmedium and it will automatically be used in all three. If youmake any changes in the
Tablet medium, those settingswill override whatever had been inherited from theWebmedium. Likewise, you canmake
changes in theMobile medium, which will override any settings inherited from the Tablet medium.

Note: An exception to this inheritance iswith navigation icon images. Because these icon imagesare often dif-
ferent sizes in theWebmedium than in the other mediums, most navigation icon imagesdo not passdown form
theWebmedium to the Tablet medium. However, the Tablet medium does inherit the icon image used for the
"MarkasNew" feature from theWebmedium. Also, icon imagesare passed down from the Tablet medium to
theMobile medium.

Note: Within eachmedium, the iconsunder the TOC Entry style inherit from the icon settings in the Navigation
Panel>TOC. Therefore, if no iconsare set in the TOC Entry style classes in theWebmedium, Flare will use the
Navigation Panel>TOC icons in that medium. The same holds true for the Tablet medium; if no iconsare set in
the TOC Entry classes in the Tablet medium, theywill be inherited from the Navigation Panel>TOC icons in the
Tablet medium. And the same is the case with theMobile medium.

CHAPTER 2│What's NewGuide 19



Enabling Responsive Output
Enabling responsive output can be accomplished by clicking a checkbox in an HTML5 skin.

1. Open an HTML5 skin.

2. Select theSetup tab.

3. In theResponsive Output Settings section, selectEnable responsive output.

4. (Optional) Responsive output worksbyautomatically changing the display once the viewer reachesa certain
width. You can change themaximumwidth at which the display changes from onemedium to the next.

Tablet-Max-Width Enter the number of pixels for themaximumwidth of a Tablet view.

Mobile-Max-Width Enter the number of pixels for themaximumwidth of aMobile (or phone) view.

E X A M P L E

Let's say you keep the default settingsof 1279 pixels for the Tablet maximumwidth and 767 pixels for the
Mobile maximumwidth.

If you generate output and view it in a regular browser with the windowmaximized, you will see the skin
style settings for theWebmedium.

You then click and drag the browser window to reduce it. Once the width of the browser window reaches
1279 pixels of width, the display changes to show the skin style settingsassociated with the Tablet
medium.

You continue to reduce the size of the browser window. Once the width reaches767 pixels, the display
changes to show the settings for theMobile medium.

Therefore, theWebmedium is named as it is because the largest size is usuallymeant for a regular web
browser. The next size down is often used for tablets, such as iPads, so that medium is called "Tablet."
And the smallest size is controlled by theMobile medium, because a display that small is usually seen in
mobile phones.

5. Click to save your work.

20



Interactive Live Preview for HTML5 Skins
The preview area in the Styles tab of the HTML5 Skin Editor ismore than just a static image. You can click in the preview to
move around and open different areas.

.

CHAPTER 2│What's NewGuide 21



If you clickHighlight in the local toolbar, themode changes. Asa result, different areasof the preview area become high-
lighted as youmove themouse over them. And when you click on an area, the corresponding style on the left is also selec-
ted. Thismakes it easier to know what styles you need to change in order to affect that part of the skin. The reverse is also
true; as you click on styles, the corresponding area in the preview comes into focus if it is visible in the preview area.

.

22



After youmake style changes, the preview changesaccordingly.

You can also click the full preview option in the local toolbar of the Skin Editor.

This full preview respects the responsive output setting in the skin. If you have responsive output enabled, the preview is
also responsive. If you have the responsive output disabled, the preview is static.

CHAPTER 2│What's NewGuide 23



Viewing Responsive Output
When you finish generating responsive output, the Build Progressdialog includes view optionsnot only for seeing output
on a full browser output, but also on a tablet or smart phone.

.

24



If you select the Tablet option, the view displays like this:

.

CHAPTER 2│What's NewGuide 25



If you select the Smartphone option, the view displays like this:

Note: When you set styles in an HTML5 skin, the default valuesare shown in gray in each field.When you
enter a new value to override the default, it is shown in black.

26



C
HA

PT
ER

3
Slideshows
You can add a slideshow asan alternative way to display content, using navigation controls to
move from slide to slide to view different content. You can placemost kindsof content into a
slideshow, including snippets, text, tables, andmore. Slideshowsare supported in HTML5,
WebHelp,WebHelp Plus,WebHelp AIR, DotNet Help, andMicrosoft HTMLHelp.

This chapter discusses the following:

Inserting a Slideshow and Navigating in the XML Editor 28

Editing a Slideshow 32

Order of Slides 40

Captions 42

Bullets and Thumbnail Images 45

Starting Slide 50

Looping Slideshow 51

Navigation Controls (Arrow Overlays) 52

Size of Slides 54

Transitions 58

Auto Play Settings 59

Tips 60

Limitations 64



Inserting a Slideshow and Navigating in the XML Editor
This first step in creating a slideshow is to insert it into a topic or snippet. This createsa generic slideshow with two slides
containing default text that you can replace.

The initial slide structure and content consists of a <MadCap:slideshow> tag containing two <MadCap:slide> tags, one for
each slide in the slideshow.Within each <MadCap:slide> tag is some default text that you can replace your own content
(e.g., image, video, other text, table), just as you normallywould in a topic or snippet:

28



.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 29



In the XMLEditor, you can view only one slide at a time. However, you can navigate to the other slides in the slideshow.
When you click in or hover over the slide area in the XMLEditor, buttonshover to the right and left of the content. You can
use these buttons to navigate to the previousor next slide, remove the slide, or add a new slide.

.

30



You can also use the structure bars to navigate, add slides, or remove slides.

In addition, you can right-click in a slide and access these options from the context menu. However, when using this
method, make sure you do not right-click on content such asan image within the slide. Otherwise, you will see the context
menu related to that image, rather than the context menu related to the slide.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 31



Editing a Slideshow
After creating a slideshow, you can edit the content itself or the settingsapplied to the slideshow and individual slides. You
can also edit your stylesheet to change the lookof the container and different elements of the slideshow.

Editing Slideshow Content
To edit the content, open the file where the slideshow was inserted. Then click in the slideshow area and add, remove, or
change the content just as you would normally do in the XMLEditor.

Editing Slideshow Settings
To edit the settings for the slideshow, right-click in the slideshow or right-click theMadCap:slideshow structure bar. Then
from the context menu selectEdit Slideshow.

.

32



This opens the Edit Slideshow dialog, which can be used to specify settings the slideshow.

The top of the General tab contains various fields to control the slideshow asa whole.

.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 33



The bottom of the General tab lists the slides in the slideshow. You can add, remove, and rearrange the slides, and you
can set captionsand thumbnails for each one. If a slide contains text, that text is included in that slide row. If it doesnot con-
tain text, the slide row simply shows the word "Slide."

.

34



And a Playback tab lets you control various settings such as looping, whether to start the slideshow automatically, and
more.

The features in the Edit Slideshow dialog are discussed inmore detail below.

.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 35



Editing Slideshow Styles
If you want to change style formatting for different parts of the slideshow, open your stylesheet and adjust the necessary
properties for the following styles.

MadCap|slide This controls the lookof the containers holding individual slides.

MadCap|slideshow This controls the lookof the container holding the entire slideshow. Keep inmind that if you
have competing styles set, those set in theMadCap|slide style take precedence. For example, if you set the back-
ground onMadCap|slideshow to blue and the background onMadCap|slide to yellow, the background will be yel-
low. But if you then change the background for MadCap|slide to (default), the background will show asblue.

MadCap|slideshowBullet This controls the lookof the series of dots used to navigate to specific slides. Keep in
mind that if you choose to include thumbnail images, theMadCap|slideThumbnail style will be used instead.

MadCap|slideshowCaption This controls the lookof the caption at the bottom of the slide.

MadCap|slideThumbnail This controls the lookof the thumbnail image area at the bottom of the slide.

36



CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 37



38



CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 39



Order of Slides
There are a couple of ways to change the order of slides in a slideshow.

First, you can open the Edit Slideshow dialog. Select theSlides tab and use the up and down arrows to adjust the order of
the slides.

.

40



You can also click and drag the slide structure bars up or down, just as you wouldmove anyother structure bars.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 41



Captions
You can add text captions to each slide. Youmight use this to providemore detailed information about an image, video, or
other content in the slide.

To do this, open the Edit Slideshow dialog. On theGeneral tab, select a slide row, and at the bottom of the tab, enter text in
theCaption field.

.

42



Then at the top of the tab, make sure Image captions hasa checkmark.

.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 43



After you generate the output, the captions look something like this:

If you want to change the lookof the captions (e.g., background color, font), you can open your stylesheet and change the
necessary properties for theMadCap|slideshowCaption style.

44



Bullets and Thumbnail Images
Bydefault, each slideshow contains a series of dots (or "bullets") in the output representing each slide. To enable bullet
navigation, open the Edit Slideshow dialog. On theGeneral tab, click in theNavigation drop-down and selectBullets. If
you don't want to show the bullets (or thumbnails), selectNone.

.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 45



In the output, you can click on anybullet to move to a specific slide.

.

46



You can replace the generic bulletswith small thumbnail images for each slide. To do this, open the Edit Slideshow dialog
and select theGeneral tab. Select a slide row, and at the bottom of the tab, next to the Thumbnail field click . In the
Edit Image dialog, find and select the image you want to use, and clickOK. The Thumbnail image displaysa path to the
image you selected.

.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 47



At the top of the tab, click in theNavigation drop-down and select Thumbnails.

.

48



After you generate the output, the thumbnailsmight look something like this:

To remove a thumbnail, just delete the content in the Thumbnail field.

If you want to change the lookof the bullets, you can open your stylesheet and change the necessary properties for the
MadCap|slideshowBullet style.

If you want to change the lookof the thumbnail image area at the bottom of the slide, you can open your stylesheet and
change the necessary properties for theMadCap|slideThumbnail style.

Note: If you have a slideshow set to use thumbnails but have not selected an image for a particular slide, a
default thumbnail image is shown for that slide.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 49



Starting Slide
Bydefault, the slideshow will initially show the first slide in the output. However, you can override this setting to start with a
random one each time the slideshow is opened.

To do this, open the Edit Slideshow dialog. At the top of theGeneral tab, selectStart on random slide.

50



Looping Slideshow
If you do not set the slideshow to loop, it will end at the final slide. Thismeans that in the output, you cannot click the right
navigation arrow to continue and start over with the first slide. Or if you have auto play settingsenabled, the slideshow will
not automatically continue after the last slide is shown.

However, you can enable looping in the slideshow so that it will start over with the first slide. To do this, open the Edit
Slideshow dialog. Select thePlayback tab, and select Loop.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 51



Navigation Controls (Arrow Overlays)
Bydefault, navigation controls are added to slideshows. These displayasarrowson the right and left sidesof the slides so
you canmove to the next and previous slideseasily.

.

52



To enable the navigation controls, open the Edit Slideshow dialog. On theGeneral tab, selectArrow Overlays.

If you are not looping the slideshow, the left arrow will not show on the first slide and the right arrow will not show on the
final slide. If you are looping the slideshow, both the left and right arrowswill show on each slide.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 53



Size of Slides
You can control the size of slides in a few different ways. To do this, open the Edit Slideshow dialog. On theGeneral tab,
you can change anyof the following:

Width You can limit the width of the slides to a specific value. In most cases, you probablywant to leave this field
set to (default) so that slide content is not cut off. However, if you want to set a specificwidth, click the arrow in the
upper-right corner of the field and select Length. Then enter a number and in the lower-right corner click the
arrow to select the unit of measurement (e.g., pixels, centimeters, inches).

.

54



Adaptive height Select this option if you want the height of the slide to adjust automatically to the content in it.

E X A M P L E

Let's say you have some slideswith tall imagesand other slideswith just a couple of linesof text. If you do
not have this option set, all slideswill be shown at the height of the tallest content in the slideshow. There-
fore, the slideswith minimal content mayhave lots of extra space below it.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 55



.

56



But if youmake the height adaptive, each slide will be adjusted so that the slideswith shorter content are
shorter in the output. This alsomakes it easier to see anybullets, thumbnails, captions, or auto controls
at the bottom of the slide.

Responsive size Select this option tomake sure the content automatically resizes if the end user shrinks the size
of the browser.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 57



Transitions
You can specify how slides transition from one to another. To do this, open the Edit Slideshow dialog. Select thePlayback
tab, and change either of the following:

Transition Select whether you want slides tomove from one to the other horizontally, vertically, or with a fade
effect. Horizontal is the default setting.

Transition speed (ms) Select how fast slides come into view inmilliseconds. The higher the number, the slower
the transition speed. The default setting is 500 (½ second).

58



Auto Play Settings
Bydefault, slideshows require end users to navigate through themmanually by clicking navigation buttonsor bul-
let/thumbnail controls. But you can use auto play settings if you want the slideshow to start and progressautomatically. To
do this, open the Edit Slideshow dialog. Select thePlayback tab, and change anyof the following:

Start automatically Select this if you want the slideshow to begin immediately once it is opened. Otherwise, end
userswould click a "play" auto button, which you can add by selecting the "Play/Pause button" option.

Delay (ms) If you want the initial slide to be delayed before beginning to play, enter a time value (in mil-
liseconds) in this field (1000milliseconds=1 second).

Pause on hover Select this if you want the slideshow to be paused when the end users overs themouse cursor
over it.

Play/Pause button Select this if you want to add a playand pause button at the bottom of the slideshow. End
userswill be able to start and pause the slideshow at anypoint by clicking these controls.

Slide duration (ms) Select the amount of time (in milliseconds) the slide should display beforemoving on to the
next one. The default setting is 4000 (i.e., 4 seconds).

Direction Select the direction you want the slideshow to progressduring auto play. You canmake the slideshow
progress to the next slide (default setting) or to the previous slide.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 59



Tips
Following are some tips that youmay find usefulwhen working with slideshows.

AVOID CAPTION CREEP

If you add captions to your slideshow, keep inmind that the longer the caption, themore it will intrude into the space where
the slide content is shown. Asa workaround, you can add extra space to the bottom of your content. Also, youmight want
to make sure themost important information in the slide is seen in the upper portion of the slide.

AVOID VERY TALL CONTENT

It is a good idea to avoid really tall content in slideshows. Otherwise, content in other slidesmay lookawkward if you do not
have "Adaptive height" set. If you want to include images that are rather large, you can set those images to show as thumb-
nails so that theyare not seen at their original size until the user clicks it.

BULLETS VERSUS THUMBNAILS FOR NAVIGATION

As far asnavigation at the bottom of a slideshow is concerned, you have the option to use bullets or thumbnail images. Bul-
lets are probably best when the order of the slideshow is important. Thumbnails are best when the order is not that import-
ant; theyallow the user to easily click and find the exact slide theywant to see.

MAKE TABLES 100% WIDTH FOR RESPONSIVE EFFECT

When you set a slideshow to be "responsive" in the Edit Slideshow dialog, thismeans that content such as imagesand
tableswithin that slideshow will adjust automaticallywhen the slideshow is resized. If you plan to include tables in your
slideshowsand you also set the slideshow to be responsive, the tablesneed to be set with a width of 100%using the
"AutoFit toWindow" field in the Table Properties dialog. You can also right-click on a table structure bar and set the width
from the Table Size submenu. This ensures that the table, aswell as any content within it, is responsive when the
slideshow is resized.

PUT SLIDE CONTENT IN TABLES OR DIV TAGS

There are different options in the Flare user interface to control the size of slides. However, youmaywant to consider also
using tablesor div tagsasan additional option. This helps to keep all of your slidesuniformly sized and consistent looking
with the captionsand navigation controls at the same position. In Flare's slideshow project template, we used tables for
some of the slideshows.

HOW TO PUT SLIDE CONTENT IN A TABLE

1. When you create content for a slide, first insert a table with no border.

2. Right-click the table structure bar and select Table Size. Set the width to 100% (allowing the table and the con-
tent within it to be responsive, if you have that option set in the slideshow). If you want to control the width for slides
like we did in Flare'sSlideshow project template, you can open the Edit Slideshow dialog and set the width to
something. For some of the slideshows in that template, we set the slide width to 640 pixels.

60



Set the height to fit the tallest content in your entire slideshow. In the following example, we set all of our invisible
table heights to 400 pixels.

An alternative is to open the Edit Slideshow dialog and disable theAdaptive height option. That's an easier
option, but it also forcesall of your content to be top aligned in the slide, so youmight see lots of space below a par-
ticular slide if it'smuch shorter than the tallest content in the slideshow (there is an example of a slideshow without
adaptive height in Flare'sSlideshow template). But using tables lets you keep all of our slidesat the same height,
and it also lets you center align content in the invisible table, and thus the slide.

3. Type or insert your content within that table.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 61



4. Open the Properties dialog for the table and set the table to beCenter aligned.

5. Select the cell in the table (click the Table ribbon and selectSelect All Cells>Cell).

6. Open the Cell Properties dialog (CTRL+ALT+B).

7. Set the cell's vertical alignment toMiddle.

8. You can also horizontally center any content within the table if you like.

9. When finished, you can copy the first completed table and then just paste it into other slides that you create, repla-
cing the content asnecessary.

USE SLIDE CONTENT IN SNIPPETS

When you first insert a new slideshow, the content can be edited directly in the slideshow area in the XMLEditor. It's per-
fectly acceptable to do that. However, youmight find it more useful to create snippets for all of your slide content, inserting
those snippets into slidesas you need them. Snippets canmake it easier to find and edit slide content, especially if you cre-
ate a very long slideshow with dozensof slides. If you create snippets and keep them organized in the Resources/Snippets
folder for your different slideshows, you'll be able to open and edit that content much quicker. Snippets alsomake it pos-
sible to use one piece of content in multiple slideshows. In Flare'sSlideshow template, we've created snippets for the con-
tent in all of the slides.We have the same four slides in multiple slideshows, so we created four snippets.

62



You can open a snippet either from the Content Explorer or by right-clicking it within the slide and selectingOpen Link
from the context menu.

MOBILE OUTPUT

If you intend your slideshow to be seen onmobile output, keep inmind the width of your content. For example, if you have a
table containing a lot of content and columns, it maynot lookgreat in mobile output because it'swider than a typicalmobile
device screen. But content than is narrow enough to fit on themobile device screen should look fine in a slideshow.

CHAPTER 3│What's NewGuide 63



Limitations
Keep the following inmind when using slideshows:

Print Output Slideshowsare not supported in print-based output. If you have a topicwith a slideshow that will be
included in both online and print outputs, you should use condition tags to exclude the sideshow from the print tar-
get.

Tables and Dynamic HTML You cannot put slideshowswithin tablesor in dynamicHTML elements such as
drop-downsand togglers.

64



C
HA

PT
ER

4
Export Projects
You can export an entire Flare project, or parts of one, to another location. One reason you
might want to use this feature is to quickly and easily archive projects, especially if you have an
extremely large Flare project and need to archive only parts of it. Another use for this feature
is translation. If you only need a portion of amaster project to be translated, you don't want to
send the translator all of the files, but rather a smaller version of the project containing only the
files requiring translation.

This chapter discusses the following:

User Interface 66

Export Options 67

Output Options 68

Examples 69

Save Export Project File 76

Exporting Projects Using the Command Line 80



User Interface
Here is the user interface for exporting projects.

66



Export Options
When using this feature, you can select anyof the following options:

Entire Project This optionmakesa copyof the entire project, including all folders, subfolders, and files.

Using Target This option uses the sameworkflow as that used for generating a target.When you select a par-
ticular target, the same files and content that would be included in generated output are included in the exported pro-
ject.

Using Conditions This option exports only files and content affected by condition tags that you tell Flare to include
or exclude.

Using File Tags This option exports only files affected by file tags that you tell Flare to include or exclude. This
method can be especially useful for translation purposes, exporting only files that aremarked with a certain file tag
status (e.g., Ready for Translation).

Select Files This option exports only specific files that you select. You can choose any files stored in the source pro-
ject'sContent Explorer and Project Organizer.

You can also select options to convert variablesand snippets to text.

Convert variables to text This option flattensany variables you have so that theybecome text, instead of sep-
arate files.

Convert snippets to text This option flattensany snippets you have so that theybecome text, instead of sep-
arate files.

Note: If Flare detects anymissing files (e.g., stylesheet, master page, target) that are necessary in order to
properly open the exported project, default files are added. For example, if no target file is added directly asa
result of your selection, an HTML5 target is added bydefault.

CHAPTER 4│What's NewGuide 67



Output Options
You can export to the following:

Project Files This option simply exports the project files to a location that you select. The default location isDocu-
ments\MyProject Exports.

Project Template This option exports the project files to your templates folder (e.g., Documents\MyTem-
plates\Projects). Bybeing placed in this location, the project files become available asa template selection when you
create a new project.

Zip Files This option packages the project files into a single zip file with an .flprjzip extension and places it in a loc-
ation that you select. The default location isDocuments\MyProject Exports.

Note: In some operating systems, the folder is called "MyDocuments" instead of "Documents."

68



Examples
Following are a couple of examplesof how projectsmight be exported.

E X A M P L E — A R C H I V E

Let's say you have a large Flare project, fromwhich you create single-sourced output for four products. Fur-
thermore, let's say that the documentation for each of those products consists of several targets in the Flare pro-
ject (e.g., some online, some print-based outputs).

.

CHAPTER 4│What's NewGuide 69



In order to keep the output separate and organized throughout the Flare project, you use condition tags, both on
content and on the files themselves (e.g., topics, images, stylesheet).

.

70



Your manager says that each time you finish documentation for a particular product, youmust save just those
files in a repository. So let's sayone day you finish the documentation for Product 1, which you've designed to pro-
duce output from three targets (one output for theWeb, and two outputs for PDFs).

Your large Flare project holds the finished documentation for Product 1, but it also holds the documentation for
Products 2, 3, and 4, which are in different stagesof progress. You want to archive only the documentation that is
specific to Product 1, so you decide to export the relevant files from the large Flare project to a smaller one.

But how do you do this? One option is to export to a smaller project based on condition tags, which you have used
to organize all of the content and files in the project.

.

CHAPTER 4│What's NewGuide 71



So from theProject ribbon you clickExport Project. On the first page of the wizard, you click in theExport
Fromdrop-down and selectUsing Conditions.

.

72



You can then tell Flare which conditions to include and which to exclude. In this case, you tell Flare to include all of
the condition tags that have to do with Product 1 and its targets, and you exclude all of the condition tags that have
to do exclusivelywith the other products and their targets.

After clicking Finish, the relevant files and content are exported to a new, smaller Flare project.

CHAPTER 4│What's NewGuide 73



E X A M P L E — T R A N S L A T I O N

Let's say you have a Flare project with seven targets you need to translate the content associated one of those tar-
gets from English to French. You could send your entire Flare project to the translator, but that wouldmean the
translator would be getting files associated with all seven targets, not just the one requiring translation. So you
decide to export only the portion of the Flare project that needs to be translated.

First, from theProject ribbon you clickExport Project. On the first page of the wizard, you click in theExport
Fromdrop-down and selectUsing Target.

.

74



On the next page of the wizard, you select the target whose files you want to export. In this case, let's say the tar-
get in question is named "Product1_WebOutput." In addition, you tell Flare to convert your variablesand snip-
pets to text so that theybecome part of the topics, rather than separate files.

After clicking Finish, the relevant files and content are exported to a new, smaller Flare project. Only the files and
content necessary to produce the Product1_WebOutput target are included in the export. Therefore, the trans-
lator receivesonly the files requiring translation.

CHAPTER 4│What's NewGuide 75



Save Export Project File
When you export project files, you have the option of saving your settings in the form of an export project file. This file is
stored in the Exports folder in the Project Organizer.When you open this export file, the Export Project File Editor opens.
This editor lets you change anyof your settings (if necessary) and export the project again.

Depending on your selection in theExport FromorOutput field, the editor changes to show additional tabswhen
needed.

If you chooseEntire Project, the Start tab is shown, aswell as anOptions tab for converting variablesand snippets
to text.

If you chooseUsing Target, the Start tab is shown, aswell as a Target Options tab so that you can adjust those set-
tings, aswell as convert variablesand snippets to text.

.

76



If you chooseUsing Conditions, the Start tab is shown, aswell as anOptions tab for converting variablesand snip-
pets to text and a Conditional Text tab so that you can include and exclude conditions.

If you chooseUsing File Tags, the Start tab is shown, aswell as anOptions tab for converting variablesand snip-
pets to text and a File Tag Expression tab is shown so that you can include and exclude file tags.

.

CHAPTER 4│What's NewGuide 77



If you chooseSelect Files, the Start tab is shown, aswell as anOptions tab for converting variablesand snippets to
text. In addition, a Content Files tab is shown so that you can adjust content file selections, and a Project Files tab is
shown so that you can adjust project file selections.

If you chooseProject Template, a Template Path tab is also shown so that you can select a template folder to store
the exported project. You can also use this tab tomanage your templates.

.

78



If you do not want to make any changes to an export file, you can simply clickRun Export Project File in the local toolbar.

You can also select this option after right-clicking on the export file.

CHAPTER 4│What's NewGuide 79



Exporting Projects Using the Command Line
Asan alternative to exporting projects in the Flare user interface, you can usemadbuild to export projects from the com-
mand line. Using thismethod, you do not need to have Flare open, and you can schedule exports for specific daysand
times.

The following command option runs the project exporter frommadbuild:

madbuild –export <project path> -settings <export project file name>

The part within angle brackets is the location and name your export project file.

The following error codesmaybe seen if problemsoccur during an export process:

3001 The entered export project file doesnot exist.

3002 There wasan error parsing the entered export project file.

3003 Export failed.

3004 Export destination name not set in the export file

3005 Export destination path not set in the export file

3006 Template name not set in the export file

3007 Template path not set in the export file

3008 Target path not set in export file (When exporting using target)

3009 Target path not found (When exporting using target)

3010 Conditional expression not set (When exporting using conditional expression)

3011 File Tag expression not set (When exporting using file tag expression)

3012 No files selected (When exporting usingmanual selection)

80



C
HA

PT
ER

5
Eclipse Help
The Eclipse Help output type is designed specifically for content developerswho want to use
Flare to author an Eclipse Help plug-in. A plug-in lets you extend the existing Help contents
that comewith the Eclipse Integrated Development Environment (IDE). It requires an addi-
tional installation of the latest Java Runtime Environment (JRE) and Java version. This output
type is particularly usefulwhen you want to create dynamic, searchable content that integ-
rates into your Eclipse environment asa platform plug-in.

This chapter discusses the following:

Key Features 82

Eclipse Help Viewer 83

Creating an Eclipse Help Plug-In 85



Key Features
Following are some of the key featuresof the Eclipse Help format:

Eclipse Help Plug-In and Extension Points This output type is particularly usefulwhen you want to create
dynamic, searchable content that integrates into the Eclipse workbench asa platform plug-in. Flare generatesan
XML-based plug-in file (plugin.xml) that specifies the context Help (csh.xml), index (index.xml), and table of con-
tents (toc.xml) files that Eclipse needs to load your Flare content in the Eclipse Help system.

Eclipse Help Viewer and Dynamic Help Window You can generate the Eclipse Help output for viewing with
the Eclipse Help Viewer and the Eclipse DynamicHelp window, which displays context-sensitive Help and search
results.

Distribute Server-based or Local Content Your Eclipse content can be distributed over the web via an
Eclipse InfoCenter server or on local systemswith a pared down version of Eclipse, which provides the search cap-
abilities and skin for the Eclipse Help Viewer.

Publish Content as a Collection of Files or Single JAR File This format lets you publish the output for the
Eclipse Help plug-in asa series of files in a folder or bundled in a single Java archive (JAR) file.

Note: Eclipse provides its own breadcrumb and topic toolbar support. See the Platform Plug-in Developer
Guide from Eclipse at: http://help.eclipse.org/kepler/index.jsp.

Note: If your Eclipse Help target contains non-web safe images (e.g., WMF, EMF, BMP, TIF, TIFF, XPS,
EXPS), be sure to selectGenerate "web-safe"images in the Advanced tab of the Target Editor.

Note: The Eclipse Viewer cannot displayPDFsopened from links such as those in TOCsand browse
sequences.

Note: When you create a TOC or browse sequence intended for Eclipse output, you shouldmake sure all
itemsare linked. Unlinked itemsmaynot display in the output.

Note: Eclipse doesnot use the Flare skin, so there will be no glossary pane in the output. However, you can
insert a glossary proxy (which is normally used for print-based outputs) asan alternative.

82

http://help.eclipse.org/kepler/index.jsp


Eclipse Help Viewer
The Eclipse Help output lets you generate Eclipse Help plug-ins using your Flare content as its sourcematerial. It displays
your output content in the Eclipse Help Viewer.

The Eclipse Help Viewer usesan embedded Jetty server to provide your userswith navigation features similar to other
online viewers. Jetty is a Java-based web server implementation that tightly integrateswith Eclipse and other open source
projects.

CHAPTER 5│What's NewGuide 83



The viewer's featuresand user interfacemust be customized in Eclipse. To learn about your customization options, visit
this link: http://help.eclipse.org/kepler/index.jsp.

84

http://help.eclipse.org/kepler/index.jsp


Creating an Eclipse Help Plug-In
The Eclipse Help output type gives you the ability to create a plug-in for the Eclipse Help system. A plug-in lets you extend
the existing Help contents of the Eclipse IDE by including your own documentation.

If you plan to create an Eclipse plug-in with Flare, youmust install some additionalEclipse components before getting star-
ted. Once the components are in place, youmust also set up the Eclipse Help options in the Target Editor in Flare.

CHAPTER 5│What's NewGuide 85



86



C
HA

PT
ER

6
Additional New Features
In addition to themajor featuresalreadydiscussed, some additional new featuresare being
introduced in this version.

This chapter discusses the following:

Accessibility 89

Compiler 92

Condition Tags 104

Crash Reporting System 119

Find and Replace 123

Font and Paragraph Properties 140

FrameMaker Importing 144

HTML Importing 146

Images 154

Import Wizard Buttons 162

Lists 164

Mark of the Web Comments 191

Meta Tags 192

OpenType Fonts 195

Print-based Output 197



Reviews 240

Smart Quotes 256

Start Page 257

Source Control 259

Styles (CSS) 261

Tables 286

Templates 291

TOC/Browse Sequence Editor 296

User Interface 298

Variables 306

88



Accessibility
A few enhancements have beenmade in regards to accessibility. This includesalt text settings in language skins for some
link features, a global setting for empty alt text, and scrolling for toolbar and navigation frames.

Alternate Text in Language Skins for Link Features
In addition to editing alternate text for the following features in a regular stylesheet, you can now edit alternate text for
these features in a specific language. This can be done byediting the language skin.

Concept Links

Drop-Down Links

Expanding Text Links

GlossaryTerm Links

Keyword Links

Related Topics Links

Toggler Links

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 89



Empty Alt Text When Inserting Images, QR Codes, and Equations
Bydefault, a new image doesnot contain an "alt" (alternate text) attribute when you insert it into a topic or snippet, unless
you specifically add alt text in the Insert Image dialog. However, alt attributeson imagesare required for Section 508 com-
pliance, even if the string is empty or null (alt=""). Also, byadding empty alt attributes to images, you can search the files to
find the imageswithout alternate text and then add it as needed.

There are a couple of ways to quickly add empty alt tags to images:

When Output is Generated You can select an option in theAdvanced tab of the Target Editor. Asa result,
empty alt tagsare automatically added to images that do not alreadyhave them. The empty alt attribute gets
added to the output when the target is generated.

When Images are Inserted You can use a global setting in the Optionsdialog. This automatically addsan empty
alt tag to imageswhen you insert them into a topic or snippet (unless you specifically add an alt tag to an image).

In addition to images, this also works for QR codesand equations, since those elements are converted to images in the out-
put.

.

90



Scrolling for Toolbar and Navigation Frames
The Section 508 standard states that "Documents shall be organized so theyare readable without requiring an associated
stylesheet." Thismeans that some users need to view output with styles disabled in the browser. However, if styles are dis-
abled, the frame containing the toolbar inWebHelp output maynot be fully visible, and no scroll bar is provided because it
wasexplicitly set not to display. Therefore, in order to be in compliance with Section 508, you can use an option in a Stand-
ard skin in Flare to set scrolling values for the toolbar and navigation frames inWebHelp andWebHelp Plusoutput.

This option can be found in the Skin Editor for Standard skins. In theStyles tab, you can place the setting on the Frame
node or on the Toolbar node under it.

There are two optionsavailable:

auto Scroll bars appear if needed. Select this option to ensure the output is compliant with Section 508.

no Scroll bars are never shown. This is the default option.

Note: Thisonly takeseffect when stylesheets are disabled in the web browser. Please refer to your browser
for instructionson how to disable styles.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 91



Compiler
Several compiler enhancements have beenmade in this version of Flare. This includes the separation of errors fromwarn-
ings in the Build dialog, the ability to ignore certain warnings, andmore.

Build Progress Dialog—Separation of Errors FromWarnings

In previous versions, the Build Progressdialog showed two tabswhen you generated output—Messagesand Errors.
Starting with this version, the warningshave beenmoved out of the Errors tab and into their ownWarnings tab.

Messages Tab This showscompiler messagesand warning text. It is essentially a running log of what is hap-
pening as the output is generated.

Warnings Tab This showswarnings reported by the compiler.Warningsdo not prevent the output from being
generated. Instead theymight be issues that you need to fix (e.g., missing files) or suggestions for improving your
output (e.g., accessibility settings). You can right-click on a warning and tell Flare to ignore it in future builds.

Errors Tab This showserrors, which are critical problems that stop the project from building output.

.

92



Build Progress Dialog (Batch)—Warning/Error Count

In the Build ProgressDialog for batch targets, the warning and error count is shown in the grid at the top of the dialog after
the build is completed.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 93



IgnoreWarnings

You can tell Flare to ignore certain warnings so that theydo not display in the Build Progressdialog when generating out-
put. This can be done globally for all targets in all projects. You can also override those global settings for a specific target in
a project.

GLOBAL SETTINGS IN OPTIONS DIALOG

To globally ignore certain warnings, open theOptionsdialog (File>Options or Tools>Options) and select theBuild tab.

In theWarnings section of the tab, you can remove checkmarksnext to anywarning that you want Flare to ignore. By
default, all checkboxesare initially selected.

If you want to return to the default settingswhere all of the checkboxesare selected, you can clickReset Warnings at the
bottom of the tab.

TheMessages tab of the Build Progressdialog indicateshowmanywarningswere ignored during the build.

94



.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 95



Note: In the Build Progressdialog after a target hasbeen generated, you can select theWarnings tab, right-
click on anywarningmessage, and select Ignore Warning Globally. Doing this removes the checkmark for
that warning from theOptionsdialog. (You can also select an option to open the file where the problem occurs.)

.

96



OVERRIDE GLOBAL SETTINGS IN TARGET EDITOR

Bydefault, Flare will use the global settings that are specified in the Optionsdialog. So if you want all of your projects and
targets to have the same settings for ignoring warnings, it's best to just use theOptionsdialog. However, if you want the set-
tings to be unique for a particular target, you can override the global settingsbyusing the Target Editor.

To do this, open the target, and in the Target Editor select theWarnings tab. Then selectUse target build warnings
instead of global settings. This enables the area below with all of the checkboxes.

You can remove checkmarksnext to anywarning that you want Flare to ignore for that target. Bydefault, all checkboxes
are initially selected.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 97



Note: In the Build Progressdialog after a target hasbeen generated, you can select theWarnings tab, right-
click on anywarningmessage, and select Ignore Warning in Target. Doing this removes the checkmark for
that warning from the Target Editor. (You can also select an option to open the file where the problem occurs.)

.

98



SEARCH BY ID

Each type of warning hasa numerical ID to the left of it. You can use the search field to quickly jump to a particular warning.

Warning: It is recommended that you be carefulwith which compiler warnings you choose to ignore. Only
ignore warnings that you are certain you do not need to receive.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 99



Note: You can only ignore warnings; you cannot ignore errors, which prevent output from being generated.

Note: If you open a target that contains old accessibilitywarning settings from previous versionsof Flare, that
target file will become "dirty" (i.e., an asterisk is shown next to the file name in the Target Editor) and you will
see amessage indicating that Flare is updating the file to use the new report warning system. You can then
simply save the target file with the new settings. This doesnot affect your target in anyother way.

.

100



Save Log on Build

The Build Progressdialog hasa button that lets you save the log file after an output hasbeen generated. The log file is
stored in the Reports folder of the Project Organizer. You have the option to do this automatically at a global level for all tar-
gets in all projects. This can be done in the Optionsdialog (File>Options or Tools>Options) by selecting theBuild tab
and choosingSave log on build.

This option workswhether you are generating the output from the Flare interface or from the command line usingmad-
build.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 101



View Output After Successful Build

The Build Progressdialog hasa button that lets you open output after it hasbeen generated so you can view it. You also
have the option to do this automatically at a global level for all targets in all projects. This can be done in the Optionsdialog
(File>Options or Tools>Options) by selecting theBuild tab and choosingView output after successful build.

.

102



Build Target (If Needed) After Selecting View

If you select an option in the user interface to view output from a target, Flare shows that output if it is up to date. But if there
is no output or it is out of date, Flare gives you amessage, asking if you want to build the output.

You can select an option to avoid seeing thismessage for all targets in all projects. This can be done in the Optionsdialog
(File>Options or Tools>Options) by selecting theBuild tab and choosingBuild target (if needed) after selecting
'View'.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 103



Condition Tags
New condition tag enhancements include the ability to associate themwhile editing, dragging them to the editors (XML,
TOC, Browse Sequence), and support for fixing undefined condition tags in the Basic view of the user interface.

Associate Conditions While Editing

When editing a document in the XMLEditor, you can click in the local toolbar to open the Conditional Text dialog and
include and exclude conditionson that file. This is similar to the feature that you can use to preview a document with certain
conditions set. The difference is that this associates the conditions to the document as you edit it in the XMLEditor.

104



Please note that this is not the same asapplying conditions to actual content. Nor does this feature affect the output, as do
the settings in the Target Editor. Rather, this functionsmore like a preview feature. It simply lets you temporarily remove
from view content that is associated with certain condition tags so that you can see how the file lookswithout that content.

Usuallywhen editing, you want to see the file as it is intended for a particular target. Therefore, although you canmanually
select conditions to include or exclude from view, the best approach is usually to click the Target Expressions drop-down
and choose a target. The condition settings from that target are then replicated in this dialog, thus saving you time and
effort.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 105



Note: If you associate conditionswith a file while editing and then open the Send FilesFor ReviewWizard,
those settingsare preserved. Therefore, you can quickly send the file to a reviewer and that person will initially
only see content with conditions that you have included.

Drag Conditions to Editors

When you open the Project Organizer to lookat your condition tag sets, you will notice that you can expand the sets to see
the actual condition tagswithin them.

This allowsyou to click on a specific condition tag in the Project Organizer and drag it to content or structure bars in the
XMLEditor. You can also drag condition tags to entries in the TOC Editor and Browse Sequence Editor. However, you can
apply only one condition at a time using thismethod.

.

106



E X A M P L E — S E L E C T E D T E X T

Let's say you want to apply a condition tag to selected text in a paragraph. First, in the XMLEditor you would
select the text in question.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 107



Then in the Project Organizer, you open theConditional Text folder and expand the appropriate condition tag
set.

.

108



Finally, you click on the condition tag and drag it to the selected text in the XMLEditor.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 109



.

110



E X A M P L E — S T R U C T U R E B A R S

Let's say you want to apply a condition tag to an entire paragraph, such asa heading in a topic. First, in the Project
Organizer, you open theConditional Text folder and expand the appropriate condition tag set.

Then you click on the condition tag and drag it to the structure bar representing that paragraph in the XMLEditor.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 111



.

112



Now let's say you want to apply a condition tag to content that contains a span tag (i.e., a style to be used at the
character level, rather than at the block level, such asbold text).

First, in the XMLEditor you would place your cursor somewhere in the paragraph where the span tag hasbeen
applied.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 113



Then in the Project Organizer, you open theConditional Text folder and expand the appropriate condition tag
set.

Finally, you click on the condition tag and drag it to the structure bar representing the span tag in the XMLEditor.

114



.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 115



Undefined Conditions—Fixing in Target Editor or Properties Dialog

Theremaybe timeswhen you have an undefined condition tag in your project. For example, youmight have a condition
tag that you've applied to content and then included or excluded in some targets. But then you delete that condition tag for
some reason. In that case, there are still references to that deleted condition tag in topics or targets, but the condition no
longer exists in the tag set, so it's considered an undefined condition tag. If this occurs and you open the Conditional Text
tab in the Target Editor (or the Properties dialog for a topic in the case of snippet conditions), you will see a reference to
that undefined condition tag in the Basic view. You can then remove the reference to the undefined condition tag.

Undefined tagsare highlighted with a colored background when "(show all tags)" is selected. You can remove a reference
to an undefined condition tag by removing the checkmarknext to it and saving your changes.

.

116



A listing for "(undefined tags)" also displays in the Condition Tag Sets section. Selecting this displays just the undefined
tags.

If you select the condition tag set that the condition used to be in, you will not see the undefined condition tag in the list.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 117



Note: Even though you remove references to undefined condition tags, youmaystill have topicswith ref-
erences to undefined conditions. You can remove the reference to that undefined condition tag byusing the
Internal Text Editor, or by removing the affected content in the XMLEditor and typing it again.

118



Crash Reporting System
When an "unhandled exception" issue occurs in Flare, a crash report maybe created. You can then send that report to
MadCap Software, or you can save the file and send it to customer support to resolve the problem.

If a crash such as this occurs, a dialog like the following opens.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 119



You can use theDetails button to provide additional information and see all of the report details. The option to provide
additional information is especially helpful because it helpsMadCap Software identify the cause of the issue so that
improvements can bemade for future versionsof the software. You can then save the report and/or send it to MadCap
Software.

Details Opens the View Exception Log, which lets you add user information and a description of what you were
doing when the crash occurred (all information is optional). It also showsall of the information contained in the
crash report.

120



CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 121



Save Lets you save the crash report to a file, which youmay then send toMadCap Software's technical support
team.

Send Attempts to send the report to theMadCap Software server.

Don’t send Closes the dialog without sending the report.

122



Find and Replace
The Find and Replace and the Find in Files featureshave been enhanced. This involvesa redesign of the user interface
(including integration with individual files), a change in the wayFlare looks for and replaces content globally, and the ability
to look for whole words.

In previous versions, there wasa Find and Replace window pane that wasused to find text and replace it. And then there
wasa Find in Fileswindow pane that wasused to simply find text and list all the fileswhere it was found. Starting with this
version, the features in those window panesare still available, but theyare found in two file widgets and a new window
pane.

From the Flare ribbonsandmenus, you can select the following features: QuickFind, QuickReplace, and Find and
Replace in Files.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 123



Quick Find andQuick ReplaceWidgets

Flare has two widgets that can be used for find and replace—QuickFind andQuickReplace.When opened, these widgets
are integrated into the editor when looking for text in a file that is open. Theyare used to quickly find and replace text only in
the file that is open. These widgets contain the same fields. The only difference between them has to do with which fields
are initially shownwhen the widget is first opened. TheQuickFind widget initially displaysonly the Find fields. TheQuick
Replace widget initially showsboth the Find and the Replace fields.

HOW TO OPEN THE QUICK FIND WIDGET

1. Open a content file.

2. Do one of the following, depending on the part of the user interface you are using:

Ribbon Select theHome ribbon. In the Find and Replace section selectQuick Find.

Menu SelectEdit>Find and Replace>Quick Find.

Keyboard Shortcut PressCTRL+F.

HOW TO OPEN THE QUICK REPLACE WIDGET

1. Open a content file.

2. Do one of the following, depending on the part of the user interface you are using:

Ribbon Select theHome ribbon. In the Find and Replace section selectQuick Replace.

Menu SelectEdit>Find and Replace>Quick Replace.

Keyboard Shortcut PressCTRL+H.

.

124



USING THE QUICK FIND AND QUICK REPLACE WIDGETS

When you open theQuick Find widget, a field and some buttonsappear in the upper-right corner of the editor. If the
cursor wason a particular word, or if some content wasalready selected in the file, that text is automatically added to the
field.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 125



In the Find field, enter the word(s) you want to find in the file that is open. As you type, the first instance of the term is high-
lighted, and a counter in the text field showshowmanymatcheswere found in the file.

.

126



You can click the down arrow in the field to select text used in recent searches.

To locate the next match, click . And keep clicking it to move through the file, finding each subsequent match.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 127



If you want to replacematcheswith other text, click . This showsanother field just below the first one. Enter replace-

ment text in that field. If you want to replace only the next instance found, click . If you want to replace all instancesof the

matching text in the file with the replacement text, click .

.

128



Click to select anyof the following filter options:

Regular Expressions If you select this option, you can use regular expressionswhen you look for content.

Regular expressions (also referred to as regexor regexp) are similar to wildcards in that they let you findmatch-
ing stringsof text. However, theyaremore powerful than wildcards.

To use regular expressions in the Find and Replace in Fileswindow pane, enter the expression in the Find what
field, select theUse checkbox, and from the drop-down chooseRegular Expressions.

When using regular expressions, backreferencesare supported. For more information about backreferences,
see http://www.regular-expressions.info/backref.html.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 129

http://www.regular-expressions.info/backref.html


E X A M P L E S

Following are some examplesof regular expressions:

Expression Description

[a-z] Matchesany lowercase letter

[A-Z] Matchesanyuppercase letter

\d Matchesanydecimal digit

\D Matchesanynon-digit

\s Matchesanywhite-space character

{…} Explicit quantifier

For example, a{3} finds "aaa"

| Alternation

For example, gray|grey finds "gray" or "grey"

(…) Logical grouping

? 0 or 1 of previousexpression; forcesminimalmatching when expressionmight match sev-
eral stringswithin a search string

For example, reg(ular expressions?|ex(p|es?) finds "regular expression," "regular
expressions," regex, regexp, or "regexes"

For more examplesand information about regular expressions, see the following:

http://www.regular-expressions.info/

http://regexlib.com/CheatSheet.aspx

130

http://www.regular-expressions.info/
http://regexlib.com/CheatSheet.aspx


Note: Flare supports only .NET Framework regular expressions. For more information, see
http://msdn.microsoft.com/en-us/library/hs600312.aspx.

Wildcards If you select this option, you can use wildcardswhen you look for content.

Awildcard let you substitute a single character for one or more other characterswhen searching for text strings.
Themost commonwildcard characters are the questionmark (?)—which represents a single character—and the
asterisk (*)—which represents any combination of characters.

To use wildcards in the Find and Replace in Fileswindow pane, enter the expression in the Find what field,
select theUse checkbox, and from the drop-down chooseWildcards.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 131

http://msdn.microsoft.com/en-us/library/hs600312.aspx


E X A M P L E S

Following are some examplesof wildcards:

Wildcard Examples Result

s*t Finds "secret," "select," accessibility," and so on

stand* Finds "stand," "standing," standard," "stand-in," "outstanding," and so on

gloss?.doc Finds "glossy.doc," but not "glossary.doc"

For more information about wildcards, see http://tinyurl.com/279p2nf.

Whole word Flare findsonlywhole words (e.g., if you enter "stand" as the search term, it will find "stand," but not
"standing").

Match case Flare findsonly occurrencesof the text that match the case (e.g., uppercase, lowercase) of the text
entered in the "Find what" field.

Find and Replace in Files This option opens the Find and Replace in Fileswindow pane, which lets you per-
formmore advanced searches, including global searches throughout the project.

To close the widget, click or press theEsc keyon your keyboard.

TheQuick Replacewidget is identical to the QuickFind widget. The only difference is that the replace fields are displayed
as soon as you select the option.

.

132

http://tinyurl.com/279p2nf


Find and Replace in Files

This feature is somewhat of amerging of the old Find and Replace window pane and the Find in Fileswindow pane from
previous versions. Plus, more optionshave been added, such as the ability to search inmore typesof files, specifywhole
word searches, and save results in a CSV file. The Find and Replace in Fileswindow pane lets you performmore
advanced searches than the integrated Find and Replace widgets. You should use thiswindow pane if you need to search
for text in more than one file.

In addition, there is now support for back referenceswhen finding and replacing with regular expressions. This is the case
for both the Find and Replace in Fileswindow pane and the Find and Replace widgets.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 133



HOW TO OPEN THE FIND AND REPLACE IN FILES WINDOW PANE

You do need to have any files open in order to use thiswindow pane to search for text. In previous versions, you needed to
have a valid file (topic or stylesheet) open in order to perform a search.

Do one of the following, depending on the part of the user interface you are using:

Ribbon Select theHome ribbon. In the Find and Replace section select Find and Replace in Files.

Menu SelectEdit>Find and Replace>Find and Replace in Files.

Keyboard Shortcut PressCTRL+SHIFT+F.

NEW AND CHANGED OPTIONS

Thiswindow pane containsmore options than those listed below. Following are the options that are new or have been
changed in someway:

Find In

(whole project) Previously, if you selected this option, Flare searched through your entire project, but
only in the content files (i.e., those in the Content Explorer). Starting with this version, it looksalso in the pro-
ject files (i.e., those located in the Project Organizer).

(content folder) Because the "Whole Project" option hasbeen enhanced to include project files in the
search, this option hasbeen added to let you limit your search to content files (i.e., those in the Content
Explorer).

(pick a folder) If you select this new option, a dialog opens that lets you choose any folder in your project.
Flare will then confine its search to the fileswithin that folder.

134



CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 135



File Types

All You can select this option to look in all file types in your project, including (but not limited to) those listed
in this drop-down field.

Snippets Select this new option to look for text only in snippet files.

Page Layouts Select this new option to look for text only in page layout files.

Glossaries Select this new option to look for text only in glossary files.

Note: In addition to selecting a file type from the list, you can type the file type extension in the field dir-
ectly. This can be especially useful for file typesnot included in the drop-down. For example, if you
want to look in all target files in the project, you can type *.fltar in the field. If you are searching for a
file contained in the Project Organizer, also remember to select Find in source code.

136



Find Options

Whole Word You can now look for whole wordsonly (e.g., if you enter "stand" as the search term, it will
find "stand," but not "standing").

Find Previous This new option locates the previousoccurrence of the text.

Find All The label on this button changes to "Stop Find" while a search is being processed.

Replace All Previously, if you told Flare to "Replace All," it did so only in the file that wasopen. Starting with this
version, Flare replacesall of thematching text in all files included in the search. Therefore, it ismore like the old
"Replace in All Files" option.

However, in previous versions, if you selected "Replace in All Files," Flare opened each file where it foundmatch-
ing content. You could select an option to not keep those files open as the search continued, but theywere still
opened temporarily in order to perform the search. So you saw files quickly open and close asFlaremoved
through the project looking for matches. This resulted in searches that tookmore time.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 137



If you select "Replace All" in this version, it worksdifferently. If matchesare found in files that are alreadyopen,
Flare replaces the text in those files and "dirties" them (i.e., an asterisk is shown in the tab, indicating the file has
been changed and needs to be saved). Therefore, you can undo the changes if necessary in each of those files or
save them. As for files that are not alreadyopen in the user interface, Flare doesnot open them at all. Instead, it
simply replacesall of thematching text it findsand automatically saves those files. Therefore, you cannot undo
those changesbecause the fileswere never opened. This results in searches that aremuch faster.

Warning: Exercise caution when you use the "Find in source code" option and tell Flare to
"Replace All." Because changesaremade and files are saved automatically, and because fileswith
matchesare not automatically opened, it is possible that you could introduce invalid code, therefore
breaking files. In previous versions, thiswasprevented because each file wasopened when repla-
cing thematching text. Therefore, youmight consider making a backup of your project before per-
forming a find and replace like this. If your project is bound to a source control client, youmayalso
be able to get a previous version of the files before theywere broken.

Warning: If you have content that hasbeen locked for editing and you use the "Replace All"
option, anymatching content in those locked sections is replaced and the files are saved auto-
matically.

Skip File In previous versions, you could skip to the next file by clicking the double-arrow button. This is now a but-
ton labeled "Skip File."

[Progress Bar] Agreen bar at the bottom of the window pane shows the progressof the search. (Youmayneed
to scroll down to see it.)

.

138



USING THE FIND RESULTS WINDOW PANE

If you tell Flare to find all files containing certain text, the results are listed at the bottom of the interface in the Find Results 1
or Find Results 2 window pane, depending on which one you selected.

These window panes list the file name, context of the search term, folder where the file exists, and title (if one exists). The
number of totalmatches is also shown.

Using the local toolbar, you can open the file for the selected row, the previous row, or the next row. You can also clear the
table or save the results to a comma-separated value (CSV) file.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 139



Font and Paragraph Properties
Font and paragraph property options can be accessed from context menus in the XMLEditor, including structure bars.
This gives you another way to access the dialogs to change the lookof paragraph- or character-level text locally.

E X A M P L E

In the XMLEditor, you can right-click on content (e.g., a paragraph or heading, selected text in a paragraph) and
from the context menu selectParagraph or Font to open the Paragraph Properties dialog or Font Properties
dialog, respectively.

140



.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 141



You can also right-click on a span bar to open the Font Properties dialog and change the lookof the text related to
it.

.

142



For block-level content, you can right-click the appropriate structure bar (in the following example, we selected
the p structure bar). Your cursor doesn't even need to be in the same paragraph or heading that you want to
change.

Note: These paragraph and font properties optionsare not available when you right-click on bodyor html
structure bars.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 143



FrameMaker Importing
When importing FrameMaker documents, you can select an option to convert MathFullForm equations (the
FrameMaker-specific format) to MathML (the web standard and Flare format).

This option is enabled bydefault and can be found in the Import FrameMaker Wizard.

.

144



It is also available on theOptions tab of the Import FrameMaker Editor.

If you disable this option, equations from FrameMaker are converted to images.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 145



HTML Importing
Both the workflow for importing HTML files and the user interface for doing so have been updated.

Previously, you could only import HTML files into an existing Flare project. Starting with this version, the Import HTML Files
Wizard hasundergonemanychanges that make it similar to the other import wizards. Asa result, you can import HTML
files into a new project, aswell as an existing one.

In addition to being accessed from the Project ribbon or menu (if you have an existing project open already), the Import
HTML FilesWizard can be opened from the File ribbon or menu (whether you have an existing project open or not).

146



.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 147



If you open the wizard from the File ribbon or menu to create a new project, the first page of the Import HTML FilesWizard
looks like this:

.

148



If you open the wizard from the Project ribbon or menu, the first page of the Import HTML FilesWizard looks like this, with
options to import files into a new or existing project:

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 149



The second page of the wizard is similar to previous versions. However, an option hasbeen added that lets you select a
folder to import instead of only individual files.When you select a folder to import, the wizard imports all fileswithin that
folder that have an .htm, .html, or .xhtml extension. If you later re-import HTML files into the project, Flare checks to see if
anyof the files in the source folder have changed. It also determineswhether files have been deleted or added, and it
updates the source files list accordingly.

.

150



The next page of the wizard is similar to previous versions, with the addition of a new option to import linked HTML files.
For example, if you import Doc1.htm, which contains a hyperlink to Doc2.htm, this option importsDoc2.htm aswell.

There is another new option to automatically re-import fileswhen generating output.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 151



In the Accept Imported Documents dialog that you see at the end of the import process, there are two tabs that show a pre-
view of the file. One tab showshow the file will lookwhen it is imported. A second tab showshow the file originally looked.

.

152



After you finish importing HTML files via the wizard, Flare addsan import file with an .flimphtm extension under the Imports
folder in the Project Organizer.

If you double-click an import file in the Project Organizer, the HTML Import Editor opens. This lets you adjust anyof the
your settings from the wizard and re-import the HTML files if necessary.

Note: You can save an HTML import file asa template. That file will then be shownwhen you open the Tem-
plateManager.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 153



Images
A few image-related enhancements have beenmade. This includesauto-sizing objectswith text, condition tagson image
maps, and easy selection of imagesby left-clicking.

Auto-size Capture Objects With Text

If you have insertedMadCapCapture images that contain objectswith text, you can auto-size those objects automatically
when the output is generated. This can be done by selecting an option in the Advanced tab of the Target Editor. The ori-
ginal image file and its associated properties (.props) file remain unchanged. Only the output image is affected.

154



Youmight use this option in case you accidentally cut off text in your image callouts or if theyare translated into another lan-
guage that requiresmore characters in the translation.

E X A M P L E

Let's say you have aMadCapCapture image in a topic that looks like this, with a blue text callout:

You send your project away to be translated into Spanish.When the translator returns the project to you, the cal-
lout looks like this, with somewords cut off:

Unfortunately, you do not speakSpanish, so you're not aware of the issue. Therefore, in the target in Flare, you
select the option to auto-size the callout object holding the text asnecessary.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 155



When you generate the output, the callout is automatically resized so that it looks like this, showing all of the trans-
lated text:

Tip: It is a good idea to check the callouts in your output after using this feature to ensure the auto-sizing did not
cause anyproblems, such asoverlapping callouts or other placement issues.

.

156



Condition Tags on ImageMaps

If you have created an imagemap, you can apply a condition tag to each link area within the ImageMap Editor.

To do this, in the XMLEditor, right-click on your image that contains the imagemap, and from the context menu select
Image Map.

In the ImageMap Editor, click the appropriate link area on the image. Then click in the local toolbar.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 157



Alternatively, you can right-click the area/link and selectConditions.

.

158



And other optionsare to selectEdit>Conditions or use theCTRL+SHIFT+C shortcut on your keyboard.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 159



Whichever method you use, the Condition Tagsdialog opens, which you can use to select any conditions in your project.

.

160



After you finish, you can see a condition tag box in the upper-right corner of themap shape in the ImageMap Editor, show-
ing the color(s) of the condition(s) you selected.

Left-click to Select Images

In previous versions, the easiest way to select an image inserted into a file was to right-click on it and chooseSelect from
the context menu. Now you can accomplish the same thing simply by left-clicking on the center of the image.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 161



Import Wizard Buttons
If you importWord, FrameMaker, DITA, or HTML files into Flare, you will notice new buttons in the wizards.

New Icon Old Button

162



CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 163



Lists
Some important enhancements have beemade to lists in Flare. The biggest improvement is that you can now create cus-
tom formats. In addition, you can now continue the style of the previous list when using the continue sequence feature.

Custom Formats

For some output types, you can create and edit listswith custom formats up to 10 levels deep. Custom formats allow you to
quickly create lists (especiallymulti-level lists) that alreadyhave a certain lookapplied as you indent in the list to create new
levels. For each level in a custom list format, you can specifywhether to use an ordered (numbered) or unordered (bul-
leted) style, select a custom bullet image, insert characters or symbols, and choose formatting (e.g., bold, color, size). The
formats that you create are written to your stylesheet.

At this time, custom list formats are supported only in PDF, XHTML, and XPSoutputs. After browsers begin to support the
CSS3marker element that makes custom list formats possible, this feature will automatically be supported in browser-
based outputs aswell. Until then, if you want to generate a browser-based output, you should use the standardmethod for
creating lists instead.

CREATING CUSTOM LIST FORMATS

To create a custom list format, use theHome ribbon or the Formatmenu (if using the tool strip view):

Home Ribbon In theParagraph section, click the down arrow on the list button . Then selectCustom
Format>Create Custom Format.

164



Format Menu Select List>Custom Format>Create Custom Format.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 165



TheCreate New List Format dialog opens. Use this dialog to specify the type of counter (e.g., decimals, upper-roman,
lower-alpha), custom characters and images, and the look for each level of the list format. (You can use only one counter
per level in the format.)

Note: Custom list characters are supported only in PDF output. If you enter any text or add symbols in the Con-
tent field, the default list markers (e.g., circles, squares, numbers) are instead displayed in non-PDF outputs.
However, custom bullet imagesare supported in all output formats.

.

166



This dialog createsa complex selector and adds it to the selected stylesheet. You can see your custom list formats under
(ComplexSelectors), aswell as under (Custom Lists).

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 167



A custom list format might look something like thiswhen looking at the stylesheet in the Internal Text Editor:

.

168



After you create the custom list format, you can open a topic or snippet in the XMLEditor and select that format when cre-
ating a new list.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 169



You can also change an existing list to another custom format by right-clicking the ol (ordered list) or ul (unordered) struc-
ture bar and choosing the format from the context menu.

.

170



E X A M P L E

Let's say you want manyof your lists to have a format where the first level of the list usesblue numbers in bold font
with a size of 1.5 em (which is similar to 150%). The second level needs to be lower-alpha numbers in red italic
font with a size of 1.0 em (which is similar to 100%). And the third level should be unordered format with a green
image representing each bullet.

For the first level, youmight do this:

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 171



For the second level, youmight do this:

.

172



For the third level, youmight do this:

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 173



Assoon as the format is created, the beginning of the list is seen in the XMLEditor with the first level shown.

.

174



Type content and pressEnter, just like you would for anyother list. When you want to enter content for a second
level in the list, pressTab on your keyboard. The formatting automatically changes to the red lower-alpha format.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 175



Type content for the second-level list items, pressingEnter after each line.When you want to enter content for a
third level in the list, pressTab on your keyboard. Because you aremoving from an ordered list to an unordered
list at this point, the structure bar changes to a <ul> tag and the formatting for the third level changes to the green
image.

.

176



Type content for the third-level list items, pressingEnter after each line.When you want to return to the second-

level list, click theOutdent button in the Home ribbon. This initially createsa <p> tag under the list, and a float-
ing yellow arrow button is shown.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 177



Now you're backat the second level. Type content for any second-level list items.When you want to return to the

first-level list, click theOutdent button in the Home ribbon. Again, click the yellow arrow button.

.

178



You should now be backat the first level, where you can continue the list content.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 179



EDITING CUSTOM LIST FORMATS

You can edit a custom list in a couple of ways:

Edit List Format Dialog This is the easier option for userswho are not asexperienced with cascading
stylesheets (CSS). It is essentially the same as the Create New List Format dialog, which is used when creating a
custom list format. The only difference is that you are adjusting existing settings, rather than adding everything
from scratch.

.

180



To open this dialog, in the topic or snippet where you have added a list using the custom format, make sure the
structure bars are turned on. Right-click the outermost (i.e., first level) structure bar (ol or ul) for the list. From the
context menu, select Type>Custom Format>Edit Custom Format.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 181



Styleshseet Editor Because custom list formats are written to your stylesheet as complex selectors, you can
edit these formats in the Advanced view of the Stylesheet Editor.

When you view list styles in the Stylesheet Editor, you will see custom formats displayed as classesunder the
respective <ol> and <ul> parent styles, depending on whether the first level of that format is an ordered or
unordered list. However, these classesare really limited to the list style type for each.

.

182



The real editing can take place in a special section called "(Custom Lists)," where all ordered and unordered cus-
tom list formats are grouped together.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 183



Asyou expand each custom list format, you will see nodes for each level that you have formatted. You can change
the list style type (e.g., decimal, lower-alpha) or select a custom bullet image on these nodes.

And under each level is a pseudo-element called "(marker)." Amarker is the combination of the content and
formatting for that level. It is usually a number, letter of the alphabet, symbol, or character, sometimeswith punc-
tuation, such asa period. This node iswhere the bulk of the editing takesplace on a custom list format.

184



.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 185



Note: For more information on the CSS specification for themarker pseudo-element, see
http://dev.w3.org/csswg/css-lists/#marker-pseudo-element.

Note: By right-clicking on the name of a custom style and selectingEdit Custom Format, you can
open the Edit List Format dialog andmake your changes there instead.

.

186

http://dev.w3.org/csswg/css-lists#marker-pseudo-element


HOW TO RESET THE STYLE CLASS

If you no longer want to use a custom list format and want to return to the default style settings for the list, you can reset the
style class.

1. Click in the list.

2. Do one of the following, depending on the part of the user interface you are using:

Home Ribbon In theParagraph section, click the down arrow on the list button . Then selectCus-
tom Format>(reset class).

Format Menu Select List>Custom Format>(reset class).

Structure Bar Make sure the structure bars are turned on. Right-click anyof the list structure bars (ol or
ul) representing levels of the list. From the context menu, select Type>Custom Format>(reset class).

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 187



Keep Styles With Continue Sequence

If you apply the Continue Sequence option to a list, not onlywill that list continue the numbering of the previous list, but it will
also grab the style attributes from the other list.

E X A M P L E

Let's say you have a document with two lists, like this:

.

188



These two lists have been styled using the stylesheet. The first list is using a style class called "ol.Red," which is
using a red font. The second list is using a style class called "ol.Blue," which is using a blue font.

You can alter the numbering of the second list, so that it continueswhere the first list ended. To do this, click in the
second list. Right-click on the ol structure bar to the left of that list, and from the context menu, selectContinue
Sequence.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 189



190



Mark of the Web Comments
For output formats that support Mark of theWeb (MOTW), you can change the comment in the Advanced tab of the Tar-
get Editor.

The following default comment is added, although you can replace it with another comment. The default comment is a gen-
eric one that specifies the Local Intranet zone and is used in situationswhere the domain is not yet known.

If you plan to useMOTW, the text field should contain some content. You should either keep the default content or replace
it with your own. If you remove any content from the field, MOTWcannot be used.

Note: For more information about MOTW, seeMicrosoft'sMSDN website.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 191



Meta Tags
For online outputs, you can add custommeta tags in the Advanced tab of the Target Editor. These are added between the
<head>and </head> tags in your content when you generate output.

There is a default meta tag provided. You can keep this tag, remove it, and/or add other valid tags.

For most output formats, the default tag is as follows:

<meta http-equiv="X-UA-Compatible" content="IE=edge" />

This tag tells Internet Explorer to render with the latest version.

.

192



For DotNet Help andMicrosoft HTMLHelp targets, the default tag looks like this:

<meta http-equiv="X-UA-Compatible" content="IE=7,8,9,10" />

That's because IE=Edge can cause rendering issueson some systems.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 193



E X A M P L E

Let's say you have embedded HTML5movies in your topics, and you are generating DotNet Help. However,
DotNet Help uses Internet Explorer 7, which doesnot support HTML5movies. Therefore, you use the default
meta tag in the DotNet Help target to ensure that the latest version of Internet Explorer is used, therefore allow-
ing themovies to play.

E X A M P L E

Youmight want to enhance search engine optimization for your output, so you add the <meta name-
e="googlebot"/> tag to the target.

194



OpenType Fonts
Flare now supportsOpenType fonts.

OpenType is a format that is extended from the earlier TrueType format, and can also contain PostScript data. It is an
open standard under the InternationalOrganization for Standardization (ISO).

The primary benefit of the OpenType format is that it has cross-platform support, whichmeans that the same font can be
viewed both on a PC and aMac.

To see anOpenType font in the Flare user interface, first make sure that font is installed on your computer. Refer to your
operating system documentation for instructionson installing new fonts. Youmayneed to close and re-open Flare, and
perhaps restart your computer, in order to see the newly installed fonts.

OpenType fonts are supported in the XMLEditor in Flare, aswell as in most output formats.

E X A M P L E

Let's say you install the OpenType font called "Letter GothicStd." When you use the Flare user interface to
choose a font, this font is shown along with all the others.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 195



It also displays in the XMLEditor on text where the font hasbeen applied.

And if you generate, say, HTML5 and PDF output, the font is displayed appropriately.

196



Print-based Output
Some important enhancements have beenmade related to the generation of print-based output. This includesauto-gen-
erated glossary, index, and TOC proxies; converting spot colors to blackand white; frame breaks; frame rotation; hanging
punctuation; page type selection in the XMLEditor; and page count in the XMLEditor.

Auto-Generate Proxy Items for Print Targets
Options in the Advanced tab of print-based targets let you automatically inject glossary, index, and TOC proxies into out-
put. Thismeans you do not need to create unique topics and insert proxies into themmanually.

Glossary This proxy is added before the indexproxypage.

Index This proxy is added at the end of the output if any index keywordsare present in the project.

TOC This proxy is added at the beginning of the output. If your page layout includesa Title page type, the TOC
proxy is added after the title page in the output.

These optionsare disabled bydefault for existing targets, but enabled for new targets. If a TOC, index, or glossary proxy is
alreadypresent, the corresponding option hasno effect.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 197



WHICH PAGE LAYOUT IS USED?

If a TOC, index, or glossary is auto-generated, how doesFlare know which page layout to use for them in the output? It
uses the same page layout that is being used for the topic(s) just before it.

E X A M P L E

Let's say you have an outline TOC set up like this:

198



In this case, the generated TOC is going to be placed directly after the title page. It will use the "Title" page layout
which is set on the first "Title Page" entry. That page layout hasa Title page type in it. That's how Flare knows it
should place the TOC directly after it and to use the same page layout to display the TOC.

The generated glossary is going to be placed after the final entry, called "Topic 17," and the generated indexwill
be placed after the glossary. Both of these will use the "Chapters" page layout, because it's the last one that was
set.

AUTO-GENERATE VERSUS MANUAL PROXIES

The auto-generatemethod ismuch quicker and easier than themanualmethod. Themanualmethod ismore flexible but
requires you to perform a number of extra steps, such as creating topics, inserting proxies, and adding files to the outline
TOC. So if you simplywant to quickly create print output with generated TOCs, glossaries, or indexes, the auto-generate
optionmight be best for you. But if you want more control over the placement and lookof the generated TOCs, glossaries,
and indexes, you should use themanualmethod.

EDITING ATTRIBUTES FOR GENERATED TOCS, INDEXES, AND GLOSSARIES

You can change the heading text for each of these auto-generated proxies in the language skin.

All other attributes for the generated glossary, index, and TOC can be controlled in your stylesheet.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 199



E X A M P L E

Let's say you need to create a PDF manualwith five short chapters. You've created 17 topics that willmake up
those five chapters, and you've created a separate topic for a title page.

.

200



Your topics use <h1>, <h2>, and <h3> tags. These will become important when the TOC is generated.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 201



You've inserted index keywords throughout the topics. These will become important when the index is gen-
erated.

.

202



You've created a glossary file and associated it with the PDF target you're going to use. Thiswill become import-
ant when the glossary is generated.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 203



.

204



You've put all of your topics into an outline TOC file. You've associated your title topicwith one page layout, and
you've assigned a different page layout to the five topics that will serve as the starting point for each of the five
chapters.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 205



.

206



In the Target Editor, you select theAdvanced tab and selectGenerate TOC Proxy,Generate Index Proxy,
andGenerate Glossary Proxy. In addition, you also select an option labeled Inject empty pages as needed
to ensure TOC nodes start on their selected pages and another labeledUse TOC depth for heading
levels. These last two optionsare not required to use the auto-generate feature, but theyare popular options for
generating print-based output.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 207



After you generate the PDF output, it looks something like this:

208



CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 209



Note: In order for a glossary to be generated, youmust have a glossary file in your project that is associated
with the target.

210



Note: In order for an index to be generated, youmust insert at least one index keyword in a topic or snippet to
be included in the output.

Note: In order for the generated TOC to be useful, you should have headings in your topicswith the appro-
priate styles (i.e., <h1> through <h6>).

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 211



Convert Spot Colors to Black andWhite
An option in the PDF Options tab of the Target Editor lets you convert spot colors to blackand white. Spot colors include
things such as font color, background color, and so on (basically, everything except images). This is a quickway to produce
a PDF that doesnot contain color. The alternative is to make sure that you do not have any color settings locally in topics, in
your stylesheet (or medium), in page layouts, etc. For example, youmight create some PDFs in full color, but youmight
need to send one to a professional printer to be processed in blackand white. So for that target, you select the option to
convert spot colors to blackand white.

Note: If you also need the PDF to show images in gray scale, you have a couple of options. First, you can insert
one image in color and another in gray scale, then apply conditions to them. Second, you can create and insert
just one image, but single-source it so that online outputs show it in color but print outputs show it in gray scale.

.

212



Frame Breaks
For PDF, XPS, and XHTML outputs, you can apply breaks to page layout frames, similar to the wayyou can apply page
breaks to content such asheadingsor paragraphs. These breaks can be used on content such asparagraphs, headings,
and tables.

In a stylesheet, the following properties are used: frame-break-before, frame-break-after, frame-break-inside. These are
not part of theW3C'sCSS specification. Instead, theywere created byMadCap Software specifically to support this func-
tionality.

Byapplying these style properties, you can automaticallymove content to the next frame on the current page in a layout. If
nomore framesare available on the current page, a page breakoccurs instead.

This feature can be especially usefulwhen you want to make sure that heading text is the only content in a particular body
frame.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 213



E X A M P L E

Let's say you want chapter titles to appear by themselves in PDF output. You want the chapter title to start farther
to the left than the rest of the body content, and you want extra space between the title and body content, in case
you have long chapter titles that wrap to two lines.

214



.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 215



In your page layout, you can create one body frame that you want to be used to display the chapter title, and a
second, much larger body frame to display the content following it.

.

216



Thismight work fine when you have long chapter titles that wrap to two lines, but if you have a short, one-line title,
the body text from below will creep up and start below it in the first body frame, like this:

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 217



To solve the issue, you apply a frame break to the style used for your chapter titles (e.g., h1).

Therefore, even when a chapter title is short, Flare inserts a breakafter it. This creates the effect that you want,
where only the chapter title appears in the top body frame, and everything else showsup in the second body
frame.

.

218



FrameRotation
For PDF, XPS, and XHTML outputs, you can rotate body frames in the page layout editor, just as you can rotate dec-
oration, header, footer, and image frames. This allowsyou to have layouts, for example, where content flows from a ver-
tical content frame to a horizontal content frame.

To rotate a body frame, select the body frame in a page. In the local toolbar, select Layout>Rotate. Then choose the
degree of rotation and the direction.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 219



You can also access the rotation optionsby right-clicking on a body frame.

This feature can be used in conjunction with frame breaks to ensure that only certain text displays in the rotated body
frame.

.

220



E X A M P L E

Youmight design a page layout so that the first frame is rotated and holds the chapter heading.With a frame
breakon that heading, the text that follows it (themain body) displays in the second frame, which is not rotated. In
the Page Layout Editor, it might look something like this:

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 221



In the output, it might look something like this:

.

222



Hanging Punctuation
You can use styles to create hanging punctuation in Flare. Hanging punctuation lets you "hang" certain punctuation char-
acters outside the blockelement, allowing the text to align.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 223



Following are available values for the hanging-punctuation property:

none No character hangs.

first An opening bracket or quote at the start of the first formatted line of an element hangs. This applies to all
characters in the Unicode categoriesPs, Pf, Pi (e.g., brackets, parentheses, and quotationmarks).

last A closing bracket or quote at the end of the last formatted line of an element hangs. This applies to all char-
acters in the Unicode categoriesPe, Pf, Pi (e.g., brackets, parentheses, and quotationmarks).

.

224



force-end A stop (e.g., period) or comma at the end of a line hangs.

allow-end A stop (e.g., period) or comma at the end of a line hangs if it doesnot otherwise fit prior to justification.
This value works in conjunction with text that is justified.

inherit The parent element's property is inherited.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 225



It is significant to note that the "first" and "last" property valuesapply to one specific set of punctuation symbols, while
"force-end" and "allow-end" apply to a separate set. Therefore, combinationsof these properties are also allowed. Valid
combinationswould be: "first last," "first force-end," "first allow-end," "first force-end last," "first allow-end last," "force-end
last," and "allow-end last." These combinationsare not available from the drop-down list in the Advanced or Simplified
View of the Stylesheet Editor, but you can type the value directly into the field.

.

226



Note: For more information about the hanging punctuation CSSproperty, see http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-
text/#hanging-punctuation.

Note: The hanging punctuation property is available only in the Advanced View of the Stylesheet Editor.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 227

http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-text#hanging-punctuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-text#hanging-punctuation


Page Type Selection in XML Editor
Not only can you select a certain page layout to display a topic in the XMLEditor, but you can also choose a specific page
type within that layout. This can be especially usefulwhen you know for certain that a particular topicwill display on the first
page of a chapter, a left page, a right page, etc. The reason Flare doesnot automatically show a topic in the appropriate
page type is because it won't assign page types to content until you generate the output. However, sometimesyoumay
know in advance which page type will be used because of its placement in the outline TOC, so you can choose anypage
type contained in the layout to display the topic in the XML Editor.

E X A M P L E

Let's say you have are planning on generating a PDF with the following structure:

.

228



The topic linked to "1 Company" is set to be the first page of a new chapter.You've configured your page layout to
use the "First Right" page type for the first page of a chapter. Here is how that page looks in your layout:

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 229



The other pages in the layout are used for Left, Empty Left, and Right pages. Each of these hasa white back-
ground and different footer content.

.

230



The topic immediately after "1 Company" is called "1.1 Introduction."

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 231



Although it can be difficult to determine which page typeswill use each topic (or even parts of a topic) in the gen-
erated output, you know enough about these two topics to get an accurate representation of them in the XML
Editor. You know that the "1 Company" topicwill use the First Right page type, and you also know that there is so
little content in that topic that it will not continue to the next page. Furthermore, you know that the "1.1 Intro-
duction" topicwill not be displayed on the first page of the chapter, because you have placed a page breakon the
heading, ensuring that it beginson the second page of the chapter, which, in this case, usesa Left page type.

.

232



When you open the "1 Company" topic, it might look like this in the XMLEditor initially:

This certainly isn't what you had inmind. The topic looks thiswaybecause the XMLEditor is currently set to the
Web Layout mode and the default style medium, which are usually both intended for online output, not PDF.
Therefore, you change to Print Layout mode and the Print style medium.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 233



Bydoing this alone, youmayor maynot see the appropriate page type used for the topic. In the following
example, the correct First Right page layout is being used to display the "1 Company" topic.

.

234



Now let's say you open the "1.1 Introduction" topic, which will display on the next page of the output, using the Left
page type. Initially, it might look like this, with the First Right page type.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 235



The topic doesn't look like it will in the output, because it's pointing to the wrong page type in the XMLEditor. To fix
this, you click thePage Layout drop-down in the local toolbar. After hovering over theChapters page layout,
which is already selected, a submenu shows the list of page types from that layout. You select Left.

.

236



Asa result the topic displays in the correct page type. Themain difference between this and the output is that an
<h1> tag is being shown in the XMLEditor (that'swhy the autonumber showsa 1). That's correct, but the PDF tar-
get hasbeen configured so that this is automatically adjusted to an <h2> tag in the output because of the TOC
depth (and the autonumber will adjust to 1.1). So it will be a bit different in the output, but the page type it's using in
the XMLEditor is now correct.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 237



Rounded Borders on Frames
For PDF, XPS, and XHTML outputs, you canmake frame borders rounded byusing border radiusproperties.

.

238



XMLEditor—Page Count for Print Layout
If you are using the Print Layout view in the XMLEditor and the topic containsmore than one page of content, a label
appears beside the scroll bar indicating the current page.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 239



Reviews
A few changeshave beenmade to reviews regarding snippets, target variables, and conditions.

Snippets
Not only can you send topics for review, but snippets aswell. In addition, if you are sending a topic or snippet for review and
that file contains snippets, those snippets are automatically included aspart of the review package too.

HOW TO SEND SNIPPETS FOR REVIEW

1. Open a topic or snippet that you want to send for review.

2. From theReview ribbon, clickSend For Review.

240



The Send FilesFor ReviewWizard opens.Whatever snippet you have open is automatically added on the first
page of the wizard.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 241



3. If you want to addmore files (snippets or topics) to the review package, click .

.

242



In the dialog that opens, notice that snippets are one of the typesof files that can be selected.

4. Find and select the files you want to add and clickOpen. Those files are added to the first page of the wizard.

5. Follow the rest of the steps to send the files for review and/or to save the review package.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 243



When you or another person opens the view package, the snippet(s) are shown in the Review Packageswindow pane.
Each snippet can be opened for review.

.

244



Target Variables
An option hasbeen added to the Send Files for ReviewWizard that lets reviewers see variableswith a target definition.

E X A M P L E

Let's say you have a variable called "UserGuideTitle," and your default definition for it in the Variable Set Editor is
"User Guide A."

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 245



However, for some targets, you override that definition in the Target Editor so that it becomes "User Guide B."

.

246



Suppose you send a topic for review that has the variable inserted into it, and you keep the default variable selec-
tion in the Send Files for ReviewWizard.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 247



In that case, the reviewer sees the "User Guide A" variable definition.

.

248



On the other hand, in the Send Files for ReviewWizard let's say you select a target that uses the alternate defin-
ition.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 249



In that case, the reviewer see the "User Guide B" variable definition.

.

250



Conditions
You can include or exclude content in files sent for review based on condition tags.

Toward the bottom of the wizard, you can click . The Conditional Text dialog opens.

You can include or exclude conditions in a couple of different ways. You can even use both:

Target Settings The easiest method is to click the Target Expressions drop-down and select a target in your
project. The dialog is automatically populated based on the included and excluded conditions in that target.

Manual You can also complete this dialogmanually. You can use the same steps that are used in the target for
including and excluding certain condition tags.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 251



E X A M P L E

Let's say you have a topic that looks like this, with four different conditionsapplied to content:

.

252



In the Conditional Text dialog accessed from the Send FilesFor ReviewWizard, you select Target Expressions
and choosePDF/UserGuideA7X9.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 253



When the reviewer opens the file, this iswhat is shown:

254



Note: If you have alreadyassociated conditionswith a file while editing in the XMLEditor, those settingsare
preserved when you open the Send FilesFor ReviewWizard.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 255



Smart Quotes
There is a global setting in the Optionsdialog that lets you use single and double curly smart quotes (”) instead of straight
quotes (") when you type in the XMLEditor. This option is disabled bydefault.

HOW TO USE SMART QUOTES

1. Select File>Options (if working in ribbon view) or Tools>Options (if working in toolstrip view). TheOptionsdia-
log opens.

2. Select theXML Editor tab.

3. ClickReplace straight quotes with smart quotes.

4. ClickOK.

Note: Selecting this option doesnot automatically replace all of the straight quotes that you alreadyhave
throughout your project. In order to do that, you should use the Find and Replace in Fileswindow pane to find
all of the files in the project containing straight quotesand then enter smart quotes in their place.

.

256



Start Page
The Start Page hasundergone amajor redesign. This includes the following:

Getting Started/Recent Projects These sectionsnow run along the left edge of the Start Page. This allows for
more room to list themost recent projects.

Templates Tab This tab lets you browse project templatesand click to start a new project based on anyof them.

Tutorials Tab This tab lets you browse and open several video tutorials.

Help Resources Tab This tab contains links to additional resources, such as the Help system, PDFs, webinars,
the online community, and theMadCap blog.

News and Updates This section is at the bottom of the Start Page. It contains imagesand links to events and
other information.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 257



.

258



Source Control
Source control featureshave been enhanced through the integration of Perforce and the addition of commentswhen bind-
ing projects.

Perforce Integration

Previously, you needed to use an API to integrate Perforce with the Flare user interface. Starting with this version, built-in
source control support is available for Perforce, making the API solution unnecessary. Asa result of this enhancement, you
can now see an option for Perforce in the Bind Project dialog and the Import Project FromSource ControlWizard.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 259



Binding Comments

A field for comments hasbeenmade available in the Bind Project dialog.

.

260



Styles (CSS)
Several enhancements have beenmade to styles in Flare. This includes the ability to add comments to style classes, new
pseudo classes (before, after), and rounded borders.

Comments

If you are familiar with using cascading stylesheets (CSS) in a text editor, you probably already know that you can add com-
ments to styles. This is simply a way to remind you or others about information related to a style (e.g., which situationsare
appropriate to use a certain style).

In Flare you can also add, edit, and view these style comments through the user interface. Following are the different ways
that this can be done in Flare:

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 261



SIMPLIFIED VIEW OF STYLESHEET EDITOR

In the Simplified View of the Stylesheet Editor, you can click twice (or click once and pressF2) in theComment cell and
type text related to the style.

.

262



ADVANCED VIEW OF STYLESHEET EDITOR

In the Advanced View of the Stylesheet Editor, you can select the style and then type a comment in the field at the bottom of
theStyles section.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 263



INTERNAL TEXT EDITOR

In the Internal Text Editor, you can type your comment after a style name, using the following syntax.

/*[comment text]*/

After typing your comment using this format, it should display in a green font to signify that it is a comment.

.

264



CREATE STYLE DIALOG

When you open the Create Style dialog in Flare, you can enter text in theComment field.

Note: When you add or edit a comment using anyof thesemethods, the comment is generated and displayed
in the other views. For example, if you add a comment to a style in the Simplified View of the Stylesheet Editor
and then open the CSS file in the Internal Text Editor, you will see that same comment.

Note: If you add or edit a style comment in the Stylesheet Editor when the (default) medium is selected, the
same comment is shown in the editor when you switch to the other mediums. If you add or edit a comment
when one of the other mediums is selected, that comment displaysonlywhen that specificmedium is selected
in the editor.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 265



Note: When you right-click a tag in the XMLEditor and navigate to choose a style class, a tooltip with the com-
ment is displayed. If the style doesnot have a comment, the default “Set class” tip text is shown instead.

.

266



Pseudo Classes—Before/After

You can use "before" and "after" pseudo classeson a style to insert content before or after an element.

E X A M P L E

Let's say you frequently enter the text "Here'sHow:" followed bydifferent content. Instead of typing the words
"Here'sHow:" each time, you can set them in a "before" pseudo class in a style.

For example, youmight create a paragraph style classand name it "HeresHow" (p.HeresHow).

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 267



You select that style in the Advanced View of the Stylesheet Editor. Then in the local toolbar of the Stylesheet
Editor, you selectAdd Pseudo Class and you chooseBefore. This adds the pseudo classbelow that style.

.

268



Next, you select that pseudo class. On the right side of the editor you choose to list the properties alphabetically,
and you locate theContent property. In that field, you type the following:

Here's How:

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 269



Now when you apply that style to a paragraph, those wordsappear at the beginning.

You can then enter anyadditional text after it.

.

270



Rounded Borders

For most output formats, you can use CSS3 border-radius style properties to create rounded borders on blockelements,
such asparagraphsand blockquotes. This hasbeen possible previously, but you were required to add the properties and
valuesmanually in a text editor. You can also use set rounded borders on tables.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 271



BLOCK ELEMENTS

The properties for blockelements are available in the Stylesheet Editor and in other areasof the user interface, such as
the Paragraph Properties dialog.

272



.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 273



TABLES

For tables, you can set rounded borders in either a regular stylesheet or in a special table stylesheet. You can also set
them locally in the Table Properties dialog.

By setting rounded borders on the <table> style in a regular stylesheet, all of your tableswill have the rounded borders.

274



.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 275



If you set rounded borders in a special table stylesheet, using the Table Style Editor, only the tablesusing that stylesheet
will have rounded borders.

.

276



When setting rounded borders on tables, it is essential that you also set two other style properties.

First, youmust set the border-collapse property to "separate" (in a regular stylesheet) or "Do not collapse cell borders" (in
a table stylesheet or the Table Properties dialog).

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 277



.

278



Second, youmust set the overflow property to "hidden." This property prevents a background color in the table from
obstructing the rounded corners, thusmaking the table lookas if it still has square corners.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 279



.

280



However, Internet Explorer doesnot respect the overflow setting in tables. So the onlyway to ensure your tablesappear
to have rounded borders in Internet Explorer is to not have a background color in the cells at the four corners of the table.

E X A M P L E

Let's say you have set up a table stylesheet to use rounded corners. If you view the output on a Chrome browser,
it looks like this:

As you can see, the rounded borders are shown.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 281



But then you view the same table in Internet Explorer. It looks like this:

Notice that the rounded corners are obstructed by the background color.

.

282



To solve this issue, you remove the background colors from the table. After you do that, the table looks like this in
Internet Explorer, aswell as in other browsers:

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 283



If you do not want to lose your background color, youmight consider creating your tableswithout an outer border. That
way, the rounded borderswill still be shown inmost browsers and in PDF output, and in Internet Explorer the tableswill
simply appear with square corners.

E X A M P L E

Let's say you have a table with a colored background, but without outer borders.With rounded corners it looks
like this in most newer browsers:

.

284



And in Internet Explorer it looks like this:

.

Note: Some older browsersmaynot support rounded borders, so even if you create the rounded borders for
your content, theymaydisplayas rounded in some browsers but square in others.

Note: Different browsers display different results if you have all of the following set on a table: a caption, roun-
ded borders, and a color in the background of the first row. That's because some browsers consider the cap-
tion part of the table and others do not. One possible workaround is to set the border-top-left-radius and
border-top-right-radiuson the top-left and top-right cells.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 285



Tables
You can now insert a specific number of selected columnsor rows into to a table. In addition, new shortcut keys let you
move table rows.

Insert Selected Number of Selected Columns or Rows

Following are steps for inserting a specific number of columnsor rows into a table:

1. If you have not done so already, insert a table.

2. In a table, click and drag to select the number of rowsor columnsyou want to add (e.g., if you want to insert three
rows, select three in the table). You do not need to select entire columnsor rows, just portionsof them.

286



3. Right-click, and in the context menu select one of the following:

Insert>Columns to the Left Adds the selected number of columns to the left.

Insert>Columns to the Right Adds the selected number of columns to the right.

Insert>Rows Above Adds the selected number of rowsabove.

Insert>Rows Below Adds the selected number of rowsbelow.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 287



The same number of selected columnsor rowsare inserted into the table.

.

288



MoveRows With Shortcut Keys

In addition to clicking and dragging structure bars, you can nowmove selected rowsup or down in a table byholding down
ALT+SHIFT on your keyboard and pressing theUp or Down arrow key.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 289



.

290



Templates
Several new factory project templatesare now available when you create a project in Flare.

Flare's factory templatesare organized into the following folders:

Online These templateswere designed for online output only.

Online & Print These templateswere designed to generate both online and print-based outputs from the same
content.

Print These templateswere designed for print-based output only.

Some of the templatesare considered "Basic," with aminimum amount of files, features, and content. Other templates con-
tain more files, features, and content and are therefore named "Advanced."

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 291



ONLINE TEMPLATES

Template Characteristics

Knowledge
Base

This template contains several starter topics and other files designed for an online Knowledge Base. If
you intend to use Flare to generate an online Knowledge Base, this project demonstratesone approach
youmayconsider. This template starts you out with an HTML5 target and a skin that has responsive out-
put enabled. Thismeans the content display changesautomatically depending on the device (browser,
tablet, or mobile phone). You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

Online
Advanced

This template contains several starter topics and other files intended for online output. It includes several
features that youmight use in online output, and the content and files have been designed tomaximize
single-sourcing capabilities. This template starts you out with two HTML5 targets and a skin that has
responsive output. Thismeans the content display changesautomatically depending on the device
(browser, tablet, or mobile phone). You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

Online
Basic

This template contains some starter topics and other files intended for online output. It is a simpler ver-
sion of the Online Advanced template. Although it is a basic template, the content and files have been
designed tomaximize single-sourcing capabilities. This template starts you out with two HTML5 targets
and a skin that has responsive output. Thismeans the content display changesautomatically depending
on the device (browser, tablet, or mobile phone). You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

Slideshow This template containsmultiple starter topics, each containing a slightly different type of slideshow. The
output hasbeen designed to haveminimal navigation, with focuson the slideshows themselves. You
might use this template if you are looking for an alternative to a PowerPoint presentation. This template
starts you out with an HTML5 target. You can add other kindsof targets if you like. You can also insert
slideshows into the other online templates.

.

292



ONLINE & PRINT TEMPLATES

Template Characteristics

Online
and Print
Advanced

This template contains several starter topics and other files. It hasbeen designed tomaximize single-
sourcing capabilities, allowing you to produce both online and print-based output from the same files and
content. It includes several features that youmight use in online output, others that youmight use in print
output, and still others that are useful in both. This template starts you out with an HTML5 target and a
skin that has responsive output. Thismeans the content display changesautomatically depending on the
device (browser, tablet, or mobile phone). It also includesmultiple PDF targets for generating user
guideswith different content in different sizes; somewith crop and registrationmarks set, somewithout.
You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

Online
and Print
Basic

This template contains some starter topics and other files designed for both online and print-based out-
put. It is a simpler version of the Online and Print Advanced template. Although it is a basic template, the
content and files have been designed tomaximize single-sourcing capabilities. This template starts you
out with an HTML5 target and a skin that has responsive output. Thismeans the content display changes
automatically depending on the device (browser, tablet, or mobile phone). It also includesa PDF target,
with auto-generation of a TOC, glossary, and index. You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

PRINT TEMPLATES

Template Characteristics

Book &
eBook
Advanced

This template contains several starter topics and other files designed to produce a book. Autonum-
bering hasbeen used to automatically add incremented numbers to volumesand chapters. This tem-
plate hasbeen designed tomaximize single-sourcing capabilities, allowing you to produce both PDF
and EPUBoutput from the same files and content.

Book &
eBook
Basic

This template contains some starter topics and other files designed to produce a book. It is a simpler ver-
sion of the Bookand eBookAdvanced template. Although this is a basic template, it hasbeen designed
tomaximize single-sourcing capabilities, allowing you to produce both PDF and EPUBoutput from the
same files and content. It also includesauto-generation of a TOC, glossary, and index.

Brochure
3Fold

This template contains two topics and two page layouts designed to create a brochure with three panes.
This template starts you out with two PDF targets, one with crop and registrationmarksand the other
without. You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

Brochure
4Fold

This template contains two topics and two page layouts designed to create a brochure with four panes.
This template starts you out with two PDF targets, one with crop and registrationmarksand the other
without. You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 293



Template Characteristics

Policies
and Pro-
cedures
Advanced

This template contains several starter topics and other files designed to produce documentation for com-
panypolicies and procedures. Autonumbering hasbeen used to automatically add incremented num-
bers to chapters, headings, and tables. This template hasbeen designed tomaximize single-sourcing
capabilities, including condition tags, variables, and other features. This template starts you out with two
PDF targets, one with crop and registrationmarksand the other without. You can add other kindsof tar-
gets if you like.

Policies
and Pro-
cedures
Basic

This template contains some starter topics and other files designed to produce documentation for com-
panypolicies and procedures. It is a simpler version of the Policies and ProceduresAdvanced template.
Although this is a basic template, it hasbeen designed tomaximize single-sourcing capabilities. This tem-
plate starts you out with two PDF targets, one with crop and registrationmarksand the other without. It
also includesauto-generation of a TOC, glossary, and index. You can add other kindsof targets if you
like.

Product
Foldout
3Fold

This template contains two topics and two page layouts designed to create a product foldout with three
panes. It is ideal for brief product instructions. This template starts you out with two PDF targets, one
with crop and registrationmarksand the other without. You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

Product
Foldout
4Fold

This template contains two topics and two page layouts designed to create a product foldout with four
panes. It is ideal for brief product instructions. This template starts you out with two PDF targets, one
with crop and registrationmarksand the other without. You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

Product
Foldout
5Fold

This template contains two topics and two page layouts designed to create a product foldout with five
panes. It is ideal for brief product instructions. This template starts you out with two PDF targets, one
with crop and registrationmarksand the other without. You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

Product
Foldout
6Fold

This template contains two topics and two page layouts designed to create a product foldout with six
panes. It is ideal for brief product instructions. This template starts you out with two PDF targets, one
with crop and registrationmarksand the other without. You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

Product
Foldout
12Fold

This template contains two topics and two page layouts designed to create a large product foldout with
12 panes. It is designed to be folded both horizontally and vertically. It is ideal for brief product instruc-
tions. This template starts you out with two PDF targets, one with crop and registrationmarksand the
other without. You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

294



Template Characteristics

User Guide
Advanced

This template contains several starter topics and other files designed to produce user guides. It has
been designed tomaximize single-sourcing capabilities, allowing you to producemultiple outputs from
the same files and content. Autonumbering hasbeen used to automatically add incremented numbers
to chapters, figure captions, and tables. This template starts you out with multiple PDF targets, with dif-
ferent content in different sizes; somewith crop and registrationmarks set, somewithout You can add
other kindsof targets if you like.

User Guide
Basic

This template contains some starter topics and other files designed to produce user guides. It is a sim-
pler version of the User Guide Advanced template. Although it is a basic template, the content and files
have been designed tomaximize single-sourcing capabilities. This template starts you out with two PDF
targets, one with crop and registrationmarksand the other without. It also hasauto-generation of a
TOC, glossary, and index. You can add other kindsof targets if you like.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 295



TOC/Browse Sequence Editor
In the TOC Editor and Browse Sequence Editor, there are new options to locate files in the Content Explorer and to send
files for review.

You can right-click on an entry and select Locate in Explorer. In addition, a button hasbeen added to the local toolbar.
This option expands the folder and highlights the file in the Content Explorer.

296



You can also selectSend for Review from the context menu in the Grid View (previously, it wasavailable only in the Tree
View). In addition, a button hasbeen added to the local toolbar. This option opens the Send FilesFor ReviewWizard so
that you can send that topic to someone fore review.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 297



User Interface
Some general changeshave beenmade to the user interface in Flare. This includes the addition of preview bars for many
window panes, green arrows (instead of bold text) to indicate primary files (such asamaster TOC), somewindow panes
now opening in themiddle of the workspace, redesigned tree views, word count, shortcuts for the XMLEditor, and char-
acter/line position in the Internal Text Editor.

Character and Line Position in Internal Text Editor

The Internal Text Editor now shows the character and line position of your cursor. This is shown in the upper-right corner
of the editor.

.

298



Preview Bars

A file Preview Bar hasbeen added tomanyof the panes in Flare that display a list of files.When you click on a file or folder,
this bar showsan icon, aswell as the name of the folder or file.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 299



When you click on an image file, a small copyof that image is shown.

.

300



Primary File—Green Arrow

In previous versions, amaster table of contents or a primary target was indicated bybold text. Starting with this version, a
small green arrow is used instead.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 301



SomeWindow Panes Open inMiddle of Workspace

In previous versions, the following window panesopened bydefault on the left side of the workspace:

File List Window Pane

Pending Check-Ins Window Pane

Project Analysis Window Pane

Starting with this version, theyopen bydefault in the large, middle area of the workspace, where the editors and Start
Page are shown. This allows for more space to work in these window panes.

If you prefer the old location of these window panes, you canmove them byselectingWindow>Float. Then drag and
dock the window pane where you want it.

.

302



Tree View Redesigned

Flare’s tree viewsnow have an updated theme. This can be seen inmanywindow panes, editors, dialogs, and wizards in
Flare, including the Content Explorer, Project Organizer, TOC Editor, Add File dialog, Save Project asTemplateWizard,
andmore.

The updated theme showsnew triangles instead of the older expand and collapse controls.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 303



Word Count

When you open a file in the XMLEditor, you will see the word count for that file in the bottom toolbar. If you highlight words
in the file, this area showsyou howmanywordsare selected out of the total count. If a file contains snippets, the words
from those snippets are not included in thisword count, because those are separate files.

.

304



XMLEditor Shortcuts

Some new shortcut commandshave been added for moving block-level elements around in the XMLEditor.

BypressingALT+SHIFT+UP or ALT+SHIFT+DOWN, you canmove one or more block itemsup or down.

In previous versions, this functionalitywas limited to a single block-level element, and you could access it in a context menu
(e.g., right-clicking a structure bar and selectingMove>MoveUp or Move>MoveDown). Now that same functionality is
available with these shortcuts.

With the new shortcut key implementation, you can nowmovemultiple block-level elements up and down. In addition, you
canmove these block items from one parent tag into another. However, you cannot use these commands tomove list
itemsoutside of lists.

.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 305



Variables
Variable enhancements in this version of Flare include support for custom date/time variables, multiple definitions, and the
ability to drag variables to the XMLEditor.

Date/Time

You can create date and time variablesbased onMicrosoft's "CustomDate and Time Format Strings."

HOW TO CREATE A DATE/TIME VARIABLE

1. In the Project Organizer, expand theVariables folder and double-click a variable set. The Variable Set Editor
opens.

2. In the local toolbar click . A new row is added for the Date/Time variable.

306



3. To enter a new name or comment, do one of the following:

Double-click in the appropriate cell and type the name or comment.

OR

Click once in the appropriate cell and pressF2 on your keyboard. Then type the name or comment.

4. Click in theDefinition cell. The Edit Format dialog opens.

5. In the field, enter a combination of format specifiers. As you do this, current date and time are displayed below the
field in that format.

Specifiers are based onMicrosoft's custom date and time format strings. For details of the specifiers available,
see http://msdn.microsoft.com/en-us/library/8kb3ddd4.aspx.

Here are some of themore common specifier combinations:

Specifier Combination Result

MMMM dd, yyyy hh:mm:ss tt July 09, 2013 03:55:53 PM

hh:mm:ss tt dd MMMM, yyyy 03:55:53 PM 09 July, 2013

dddd MMMM dd, yyyy Tuesday July 09, 2013

ddd MM/dd/yy Tue 07/09/13

6. ClickOK. It might look something like this:

7. Click to save your work.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 307

http://msdn.microsoft.com/en-us/library/8kb3ddd4.aspx


If you want to edit a date/time variable, click on theDefinition cell in the Variable Set Editor andmake changes in the Edit
Format dialog.

Note: Like standard variables, you can override custom date/time variables in a target.

.

308



Drag to Content

When you open the Project Organizer to lookat your variable tag sets, you will notice that you can expand the sets to see
the actual variableswithin them.

This allowsyou to click on a specific variable in the Project Organizer and drag it to the XMLEditor.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 309



Multiple Definitions

Variablesmaynow havemultiple definitions. You can usemultiple definitionsasa way to override variableson a target.
For example, your companymight havemultiple phone numbers. You can associate them allwith the same variable and
use the appropriate one wherever necessary.

HOW TO ADD A VARIABLE DEFINITION

1. In the Project Organizer, double-click theVariables folder.

2. Double-click a variable set. The Variable Set Editor opens.

3. Click on a row where you want to provide an additional definition.

4. In the local toolbar click . A new row is added for the new definition.

5. In the empty cell that is added, type the definition and pressEnter.

When a variable hasmultiple definitions, cells of the non-default definitionsare grayed out (except for the defin-
ition cell).

The default definition is determined by the order of creation. The first definition created is the default.

6. Click to save your work.

In the Variablesdialog, the default definition is displayed in the Definitions column. The additional definitionsare not shown.

310



In the Variables tab in the Target Editor, you can keep the default variable definition for that target, or you can choose an
alternative definition from a drop-down list.

CHAPTER 6│What's NewGuide 311



312



A
PP
EN

D
IX PDFGuides

The following PDF guidesare available for download from the online Help.

AccessibilityGuide KeyFeaturesGuide

Analyzer Guide Language Support Guide

AutonumbersGuide MoviesGuide

Condition TagsGuide Navigation LinksGuide

Context-sensitive Help Guide Print-basedOutput Guide

DotNet Help Guide Project Creation Guide

Eclipse Help Guide Pulse Guide

Getting Started Guide QR CodesGuide

GlobalProject Linking Guide ReportsGuide

HTMLHelp Guide Reviews&ContributionsGuide

HTML5Guide SearchGuide

ImagesGuide SharePoint Guide

Importing Guide ShortcutsGuide

IndexGuide SkinsGuide



SnippetsGuide TopicsGuide

Source ControlGuide Touring theWorkspaceGuide

StylesGuide Transition From FrameMaker Guide

TablesGuide VariablesGuide

Tablesof ContentsGuide WebHelp OutputsGuide

TargetsGuide What'sNew Guide

TemplatesGuide

314



IN
D
EX A

Accessibility 10
Section 508 90

Adobe FrameMaker
importing 11

B
Browse sequences

creating 13
Building

output 10
Bulleted lists See Lists

C
Capture See MadCapCapture
Classes See Styles
Compiling See Building
Conditions 10
Crash reports 10

D
Date/time variables 306

DITA
importing 11

Drag and drop
variables 309

E
Eclipse Help 9
Error reports See Reports
Exporting

projects 8

F
Files

finding 10
sending for review 12-13

Find and replace 10, 124
Finding

files 10
Fonts

editing 11
OpenType 12

Formatting
fonts 11
paragraphs 11, 223



FrameMaker See Adobe FrameMaker

G
Generating See Building
Glossaries

proxies 197
Graphics See Images

H
Hanging punctuation 223
HTML

importing 11
HTML5

responsive output 8, 15
skins 8, 15, 18

I
Images 11

auto-sizing objects 154
Importing

DITA files 11
FrameMaker documents 11
HTML files 11
Word documents 11

Indexes
proxies 197

L
Lists 11

M
MadCapCapture

objects 154
Markof theWeb 11
Mediums

responsive output 18
skins 18

Meta tags 12
Metadata 12
MicrosoftWord

importing 11
MOTW See Markof theWeb
Multi-authoring 12

N
Numbered lists See Lists

O
Objects

auto-sizing 154
OpenType fonts 12
Output

building targets 10
Eclipse Help 9

P
Paragraphs

formatting 11
hanging punctuation 223

Perforce 12, 259
Pictures See Images

316



Print-based output
creating 12
glossaries 197
indexes 197
proxies 197

Projects
creating 13
exporting 8
templates 13

Proxies
glossaries 197
indexes 197
tablesof contents 197

Pseudo classes
after 267
before 267

Q
QuickFind 124
QuickReplace 124
Quotationmarks 12

R
Reports

crash 10
Responsive output 8, 15

mediums 18
Reviews 12-13

files 12-13

S
Screen captures See Images
Section 508 90
Selectors See Styles

Skins
HTML5 8, 15, 18
mediums 18
styles 8, 15

Slideshows 8
Smart quotes 12
Source control 12

API 259
Perforce 12, 259

Start Page 12
Styles

fonts 11
hanging punctuation 223
skins 8, 15
stylesheets 13, 223

T
Tables

columns 13
rows 13

Tablesof contents
creating 13
proxies 197

Targets
building output 10

Templates
projects 13

TOCs See Tablesof contents
Topic reviews See Reviews

V
Variables 13

date and time 306
definitions 310
drag and drop 309
editing 310
inserting 309

INDEX │What's NewGuide 317



multiple definitions 310
Version control See Source control

W
WebHelp 2.0 See HTML5
Widgets

find and replace 124
Word See MicrosoftWord

318


	CHAPTER 1 Introduction
	Summaries of Major New Features
	Summary of Additional New Features

	CHAPTER 2 Responsive Output and Skin Styles for HTML5
	Example of Responsive Output
	Responsive Output and Skin Mediums
	Enabling Responsive Output
	Interactive Live Preview for HTML5 Skins
	Viewing Responsive Output

	CHAPTER 3 Slideshows
	Inserting a Slideshow and Navigating in the XML Editor
	Editing a Slideshow
	Order of Slides
	Captions
	Bullets and Thumbnail Images
	Starting Slide
	Looping Slideshow
	Navigation Controls (Arrow Overlays)
	Size of Slides
	Transitions
	Auto Play Settings
	Tips
	Limitations

	CHAPTER 4 Export Projects
	User Interface
	Export Options
	Output Options
	Examples
	Save Export Project File
	Exporting Projects Using the Command Line

	CHAPTER 5 Eclipse Help
	Key Features
	Eclipse Help Viewer
	Creating an Eclipse Help Plug-In

	CHAPTER 6 Additional New Features
	Accessibility
	Compiler
	Condition Tags
	Crash Reporting System
	Find and Replace
	Font and Paragraph Properties
	FrameMaker Importing
	HTML Importing
	Images
	Import Wizard Buttons
	Lists
	Mark of the Web Comments
	Meta Tags
	OpenType Fonts
	Print-based Output
	Reviews
	Smart Quotes
	Start Page
	Source Control
	Styles (CSS)
	Tables
	Templates
	TOC/Browse Sequence Editor
	User Interface
	Variables

	APPENDIX   PDF Guides
	INDEX

